SIWM-system
— F/_LROTOR HEAD

Instruction Manual
HXiREREREE

Shiiizems Sa ER.

W AMANICAT CDOHBAEEZREE T, L<BHEAICEY., FE#IT Main features
FULLBFEOLEIN, 82, [REDEHIZHT BV ¥+t Gearratio /9.625:1:5.5

CEEV] E, RITAICBHTRATLEL L, T—-%— Motor  /EHR—-23—EF890KVE—5—
B COSBAEE. AYICHEFTICREL TS EEL, Hirobo Scorpion 890KV motor

XRBHBRDH. FEE{AREZERT 5P HVET,

B Before assembly, make sure to completely read this
instruction manual. In particular, make sure to read the
"Follow these rules to ensure safety" section before
operating the unit. 215mm
M Keep this instruction manual in a handy, safe place.
X In order to make improvements to this product,
specifications may be altered without prior notice.

| BIZE & Sold separately |

BEGE: AVBE7OREy b .
JP—FR+F4—H—FK 3 (IO ILN-2—F4—)Iv(0
W/ Ny 7= UFy LR —/\yT1)— 6 cell 22.2V-4000mAh 20C 387mm
AEATREY (1 X (1B53mm. & &55mm. £&200mm)
WESC (7>7) 1 UF 7 LK) —6 cell :I560ALL EHESE
WA 7L —K: 0402-621 SEX1>JL—KL=550 (FRP)
M Radio control device: Programmable transmitter set for model helicopters
3 servos + rudder servo and 3 axis (aileron, elevator and rudder) gyro
M Battery: Lithium polymer battery 6 cell 22.2V-4000 mAh 20C
Mountable size (Width 53 mm, height 55 mm, length 200 mm)
BMESC (amp): Lithium polymer 6 cell 60A or greater recommended HIRO33O uiMmileo ©2012

B Main blade: SE main blade L=550 (FRP) MADE IN JAPAN No.10F64




H R
Table of Contents

I MV ZBEODANLTBIAT SV s 1
AT OFHAEL YA XDITT oo 8
XY PPAMIDEZLE D D e 9

20 RHAZA ceorveeeeeeeie ettt 11

30 T T A M ottt 38

4o A YT T Y A oo 47

5. HHIE/ = 12D T e 52
IR 1) AR s 53

1. Read before assembly ..........cccceeveireniniiineneeeneeeeeene 1
- Screws and MEASUTEMENTS ........c.ceiviereuiiiiercieieeceerecenns 8
- Necessary items not included in this Kit ..........ccccooiiiinnnns 9
2. ASSEMDIY .o 11
3. FLht e 38
4. Maintenance
5. Repair Parts ...

Parts TiSt....cveviiieienieieerecce e

1.8

i

ZIR® DHETICT HFH F L

Read before assembly

M5 1AD BRICREDL DD T
BT AL,

For safety reasons, observe the following
precautions before assembly.

07N, e R—-#HEBHEEFW/EE o) TS
3,

REIBHE NN 72012, RATHIC Z ORRFHAE L &% E T
F A BHA LTSV,

AT LOREHIE, KEORE . RETTER 252 ZHRED )
RIELL, BEIV = VR T =255 TIMT 28 5 £ B VW

f:[/i—g—o

[ RNVETTFIVHE] OERIZOWT
EELOEICFERO [V RV E Y FFIVEE| OEHEZIHL
ES I
2B 00R5EE [WCRBL2FETS KU L o> TIERL KR
RO TREED D D £ 3

Thank you very much for purchasing a Hirobo product. In order to be
able to use this product safely, please read this manual before flying the
helicopter. Please fly the helicopter safely observing all rules and
manners after having fully understood the flight precautions, the unit's
capabilities, and the best way to fly it.

The meaning of symbols and signal words
The meaning of symbols and signal words at the head of cautionary
notes are as explained below. Even comments marked with

A CAUTION | may result in serious harm depending on the

circumstances.

4 N\ - - - N\
ErORER . - i A . Mishandling due to failure to follow
o oMUk E L7z 2, HEREHFOREKL
Aiﬂ: : A WARNING | these instructions may result in severe
== ek =3B TN ¢ AT BEMEAS
FERTRE O SRR R E VD D, injury or death.
ErORER . - eE - . Mishandling due to failure to follow
S o 7oAk AR L7z L 12, IRPUT X > TIEEKRE
1= . by b s these instructions may result in serious
A 3 S [ T A CAUTION - y
\® =% HXFIZAT D W T LS W, y \® FORBIDDEN | Do not attempt under any circumstances.
() - BEOMT, BE, AT F U RACHETAEE LR THEE, (NOTE) : Implies important information regarding this productis

LALSZ B ENCHHEZ RCHA T, BB LT ORHE K UL F-IE 2 #
fEL T O A TLZE v,

2. ML BHN, FHOE - WE & BiEPD {7280, Sy 7 HFE DR
. FE O, RHFEIZOWTRIE LR E T, F—EmOAE -
NEDS o 72551213 BFETTA, BEHE I — FIZGEE O
Zbbv, b AR-HEH - BERBE T, Bt NEZVRD
ETERK S,

assembly, operation, or maintenance.

1. Before assembly, read the instruction manual thoroughly familiarizing
yourself with the unitis structure and assembly procedures.

2. Before assembly, check the quantity of parts and their descriptions.
After the packaging has been opened, parts cannot be exchanged or
returned. In the event of any missing or defective parts, have the
store from where you purchased the product stamp your useris card
and send it with the name and description of the part(s) to Hirobois
Sales Department.




EREHREREORLICOVT

For the safe operation of radio controlled models

WARNING

RATDHEIIC

Before a flight

LAREZRBR Y . RATH AR L TS,

OO, TITA, L&, #HE 0D, FEWEORY ERATE DS
W TS v,

JRPDIRIE FZRE L TLEE v,

@R, WO LE, RUKBIIRITSE AN TSN,

@ MA\DPL VI TERITSE LW TLCEZE W,

@ K, FR, bR EOE L TRRIT SR HRWTL S W,

@ B, W, BEAEOE L TERITEE VT2 S0,

@ 7] U ORI NE ISV B RIERAT S 2 nT {72
Sy,

RO LN, FFRA T CTERIT SR VT LS W,

& it

@ EHF L TRFO A,

Q@ ENTVDRE, HEORE, Bro TV DI,

@ EYOEE, ZOMOMHTIER RIRENTER VA,

@ DLEOHR, MAOEMZHEY 256, o1 LML R
HoTWD AP LREIREEZZT TR LD TSV,

VLT L W T 2S00,

@ FEREICH S VRN TE LTS,

@ FHRAIREINTH LT, LFZFOFPATHT L TL 2 S0,

@ R R LEEA I L 2 W T W,

CEBALLZRETIILD TLZE 0,

®EZFT, EARVEZFHLTLEE Y,

@ LR, WIF oA RT VLD, HIZOTHWTL S,

O EVEET, FETORSIHLRA TSV,

@ LTREDD, LTHEEHRL TLZE N,

@ FRIICA AR, LEIR U TREEE LTLE SN,

CRIAN=R L Y FEO T RIS LTSN,

@ BET AANCHL, BUT. S ICHWATREES YL Th 5
ZERMEREL TLEE W,

CBORE LTS,

@ BEIRTIC, SIS e w s L, EEICERT 5
M EIHTEORREE KT 5 0 HERR L T2 3w,

@ THIRSOMERE, KOO RNV b, F v bOKIREE, &
mnOESE, BUFIRE, £ OMRATISEEE RITT 2 TOEIICRE
EDHRWPHERL TS,

@ FEARFERR ORI ELEERO NI TP RER L TL 28V,

@ 515 L7cETah, F OSSR s EIE, BBHEOEMRICHES T
L&V, BHEBICEH I TV ZWESIZ, BE EITHEEE.
F T TR A (T4 > T &0,

@ BHEETIC, LDTREBDOATDW DL ATORWD, IBER SO
AN T ) R), % - ZERHANY 7Y - PRSICTERS AT
BhxEBLTL SN,

8. MIEEan A i L CTL 728wy,

@ KEHBHE, RPevoR—h 7o/ Z@flsnhTnb, fIEERGLL
HNOBDOEMHL VTS, FHRRIPORRE L 7 5B
BHY T,

E— A& WT, BEBOBETEEZHB LTS,

@ T— ¥ —ZATHIC, BIMOBRETEZHE L TLZE 0,

Q@ IREELSIBETLETIEIE—F -2 E VT E N,

@ HEWMOB X ICREDVALNIGESE—F — 5[ S HWVTLEE
A

1. Clear as much debris from the airfield as possible.

& Clear away pebbles, glass, nails, wire, rope, floating objects, or other trash from
the airfield.

2. Consider the circumstances of the surrounding area.

4 Do not fly in strong winds, rain, or at night.

4 Do not fly in a crowded area.

@ Do not fly near homes, schools, or hospitals.

4 Do not fly near roads, railways, or power lines.

4 Do not fly near another radio controlled unit that uses the same frequency.

3. This unit must not be operated by:

¢ Children.

@ Menstruating or pregnant women.

@ Tired, sick, or inebriated individuals.

4 Individuals under the influence of drugs or for some other reason incapable of
operating the unit normally.

4 Beginners or individuals operating a borrowed unit should proceed only after
having received safety instructions from someone familiar with the model.

4. Do not use the unit improperly.

4 Do not perform any remodeling or configuration unsuitable for the unit’s
functions.

@ Make sure to use within the range of the limitations indicated for the unit.

4 Do not use for aerial photography or crop dusting.

5. Wear appropriate clothing.

4 Wear a long-sleeve top and trousers.

& Do not wear jewelry or objects that may get easily entangled.

@ Long hair should be bound to shoulder length.

@ Wear shoes for solid footing.

& Wear gloves should it become necessary to touch hot components.

6. Put away screwdrivers, wrenches, or other tools.

& Before starting the engine, check that any tools used in the assembly, installation,

or maintenance of the unit have been put away.
7. Inspect each part.

& Before starting the engine, check for any damaged parts and make sure that the
unit operates normally with all its functions in order.

@ Adjust the positioning of moveable parts and check that all nuts and bolts are
fastened, that there are no damaged or improperly installed parts, and that there
are no abnormalities that would adversely affect the flight of the unit.

@ Check that the power supply voltage (charge of the batteries) in the remote control
is sufficient.

@ The exchange or repair of damaged parts should be performed according to the
instruction manual. In the event that the desired operation is not described in
the manual, ask for repair service at the store from where you purchased the
product, or contact us directly.

& Before starting the engine, make sure that there are no loose screws, that all
specified locations are properly lubricated with grease or oil, and that the
transmitter and receiver batteries are properly charged.

8. Use genuine parts.

& To reduce the risk of accidents and injuries, do not use parts other than those

shown in this instruction manual or in Hirobo catalogs.
9. With the motor off, practice how to operate each part.

& Before starting the motor, practice how to operate each part.

& Do not start the motor before having acquired sufticient handling skill.

@ Do not start the motor in the event that any abnormalities are noticed in the

movement of the mechanisms.




A E%  WARNING

ARATHIE

While in flight

—_

B RBCEME L VTS,
® FHRAZYD Y RAATZY LI TEMEL VTS,
& FERHIL, BORTVOTRETICTHFSEELTLEZE v,
2. ROLGEE, BFEAAL v F 2o TNy T =2 L TLEZE W,
@ BEOTHEL LU, REROFTELITLR) L&,
& FEmB L UHmE BT 5L &,
@ BIEOTFIE o720 BEELHRERE 2 HEL 2L &,
€ TOMFERATHEINDS & &,
3.BEBEAA YT EANDL L ZIE, RO LITEELTLZ S,
& FRICA, B, BEEYS LWL TSR LTI SBEIL T
AR
O Lo EBEREEREF IR L TS,
@ EEHEOAT Y MVOAT 4 v ZIEN, HAT—DMEIZDH
BHIEERMERLTLZE N,
4. BEEOBNDG S ) £ T OTHFEIRFICFERYE ANLZNTL SN,
S.RATIEWE D EXF—%FoTBELALLZI N,
€ —FEICEREB 0BG, Wik L CRISHOMMEIT, FEHICLD
H A 28 o, BOAEROBFERE LY TTOT, EYHITK
FHAA LHICLTLEZE N,
O BELTVEEEIE, HFVMEKITEDHALVTLZE N,
® ENDODFEIZH - 72MATE L TL S W, HELRITIZIE DA
R ERIZOBRAY T,
6. RATERIZ, = —RA¥—-Faryta—5—3EiRICE->T
BYET, kOO E—F —RAY—Fary ta—5—1(C
LRV E HIZLTLES N,

1.

Do not operate in an awkward posture.

4 Do not operate seated or lying down.

4@ Because slopes are slippery, exercise caution so as to not loose your
footing.

Turn the power off and remove the battery in the following cases.

@ When adjusting the unit’s body or the transmitter.

@ When replacing accessories or parts.

@ When the body of the unit is out of alignment or when abnormal noises
or vibrations occur.

@ Whenever some kind of danger is anticipated.

When turning the power on, observe the following cautions.

@ Check that there are no people, animals, or obstructions in the surrounding
area.

4 Hold the unit securely.

@ Check that the transmitter’s throttle stick is at the lowest position.

4. To reduce the risk of injury, do not insert hands or objects in rotating parts.

Enjoy the flight while observing safety rules and manners.

@ Fatigue brought upon by continuous operation for long periods at a time
may result in impaired judgment or accidents. Be sure to take sufficient
rests.

€ When operating, do not get too close to the unit.

# Operate the unit within the limits of your ability. Operating the unit
improperly increases the risk of accidents or injury.

The motor and speed controller become extremely hot immediately after flight.

To avoid burns, do not touch them.

MITRIE

After a flight

LEBERCOERE LTS,
@ T CEKTOIEBREAT RV, ATV OWDBARBEENH LTS
B LTS,
@, LT, KEFZT IR ER o TLZ S v,
@ ERERETAHEIIIN Y T =2 RO L TL 2280,
@ EHREHOHUL, FIEIHE S TS,
2. EHLALREL TS,
Q@ IR LIGITT, ROFORIPLVE ZAHIHEE L TLZE Y,
3.6IE, BE EITOWGENE., F3EERE T TBH LA LE
AN
@ BHEOHFERD R WHFREA TEZF> T WhHIMEHE T 5 &,
T MREERE L WIS T, EFMPEROBEE E 2D
Ee
@B, FEErTLELEIEF, Ny T —FEHLTLZE N,
@ B, WEETSS B, BHLTHALEE L TR,
COA, Wi, FREOMIEIHMmELTHEH L T3 w,
@ RIEK OREEROM LRSS L, RROUREE B TE %L
BAGEDRHY EFTOTITRbRENVTLZE N,
& REECHIERF L, BIRREEREA o, BEE Losh &
B L TL 28w,

1.

Conduct a thorough inspection.

& Immediately inspect each part and retighten or replace any screws that
may have become loose or fallen out.

@ Wipe away any oil, dirt, or water.

@ If storing for an extended period of time, remove the battery.

@ Lubricate or replace parts according to the instruction manual.

Store the unit properly.

4 Store in a dry place out of the reach of children.

Inquire about repairs at the store from where you purchased the product or

at the engineering services section of Hirobo’s Sales Department.

4 Individuals lacking proper knowledge or tools necessary for repairs may
not only impair the performance of the unit but may also increase the
risk of accidents or injury.

@ Remove the battery before performing any repairs or adjustments.

@ Repair all damaged parts before storage. Make sure to use only
designated, genuine parts.

@ Do not perform any remodeling or reconfiguration of the unit’s body or
peripheral equipment. Doing so may impair the unit’s performance.

4@ When storing or transporting the unit, secure it firmly so as to prevent
damage or injury.




RN 2T 2 —2RE(IC
BRIV 7L SIS

For safe handling of the radio controlled helicopter

Felo, MR X L CHOBOEEFIHE R F L 228,
7 —DE, ORISR ZEBFBHIEY > TLZE W,

A BE
= =

FEROGE. FATANZIIR LW ERSEHF T o T, M
f'ﬁfFE'(R/C)’\'J a7y — /N EITFRITRITSESH 2 EATE LTS,
LERRZEFEREMOLEDLYIFD) THA, T—, ARHEL LI
ROPIUE, KIFBRBIRICO %2 . S RAEEKELG 2 £7,
FATH OFIIIRREE D ELER N ENEHEF DY FTOT, 47
TV RBEISIMA L TL 2 S v, GEL IR E BEVWRDICZ -
TRIRFEENBRIEE (2 E v,

AT ORI B DFAE L2BI2IE, BFERE LT3, RiTH
12, U—% =7 L — FCHHZ 72727268, MyEGEI2wE )T
b, BEICH R BRLW D ANRELTVD S a#%ni?o%@
FETRITLTCWD E, 0= —DBHUITKE LR Y, 5452600 F)
HoOEH ALY L T\WhA U —F —DONE»r LT LA M)ﬂ%()tﬂbf:b\
U—4% =27 L= FNRVF =0T T5RKERICED 5,
BLTHED LWIREEDTAE L7265, § CICERASH % LT & v,
EREE L THREER S Z A LT 28w,

~A)ars

In addition to the standard precautions previously mentioned regarding radio
controlled models, please observe also the following precautionary items which
are specific to helicopters.

WARNING

For real aircraft, strict pre-flight inspections are mandatory. The radio
controlled helicopter when in flight is essentially no different from a real aircraft
even though it is small and can be flown easily. It may be a great nuisance to
others and, should it strike a person or vehicle, may cause severe injury or
damage. The operator of a radio controlled unit may be held liable for accidents
occurring during flight. For this reason, inquire at the store of purchase about
special insurance that may be taken out for radio controlled devices.

Make sure to inspect the unit thoroughly before flight and in the case of any
abnormality. If the rotor blades should strike the ground during flight, there
may be tiny cracks or loosening in various places even though there may not be
any visible damage. If flown in this condition, the cracks may increase in size
and cause severe accidents such as the weight flying off from the rotor’s
interior or the rotor itself, which spins at a speed of 2600 rpm, may fly off from
the blade holder.

If in doubt about the condition of any part, replace it immediately using only

genuine parts.

774 FETDIBERK

Pre-flight inspection

1 FLEDHIE, 1RETE L0 O RN OB RS
S, MEEIEIEE IR T,

2. ZEDF v PRV MW B A, BED R VAR L TLZE v,

3. =00y FRT I v AT —I2H Y R0 5 ANV DR
LTL7ZEn,

4. E—=F —RFXY DRIV MIWBADB R WHPRERL TLZE W,

5D~&~7v~b HERBEN RV, TV — NV -

ANBITHERE L T L 728 w0,

6. =% —7L—FDO7IA MIZEICHEINTVE2HERLT
{7EEW,

7. EER. ZEEBONY 7 —FREIITIPRERL TL 280,

8. WO HEEZERL TZE v,

9. BTCOH —RP AL —XIZEET 2 2R L TL 28,
R L) BEWEIRRARRDORE E 2D, 720uANAERTY,

TRFTLE

FREYTE

10. Vv A TIZIE L S EE)T 2 20 ERE L T L 72 8 v, FRICHIREEIC
BOWCTREMETMZHERL TL2ZE 0,
1. 7=V a—% —DEEI~NV FOF >~ a VITELMHERLTL

S\
12. BRSO BT OKM % fERE L TL 728w,

—

Beginners should have safety and technical guidance from an experienced
individual. Teaching yourself is extremely dangerous.
Check that there are no missing or loose nuts or bolts.
Check that there is no rattle or loosening in the linkage rods or adjusters.

Check that there are no loose bolts in the motor or gear.

wok v

Carefully check that the rotor blades are not damaged or cracked, especially
in the vicinity of the blade holder.
Check that the rotor blade weight is safely fastened.

= oo

Check that the batteries for the transmitter and receiver are sufficiently

charged.

Check the reach of the radio waves.

Check that the servos operate smoothly. Their malfunction may cause a

loss of control and increase the risk of danger.

10. Check that the gyro is operating properly and, especially, in the right
direction while starting the engine.

11. Check the tension of the tail rotor belt drive.

12. Check that each part of the unit’s body is sufficiently lubricated.




A w5
= A

WARNING

771 rhORELMERT

In-flight safety check

1. FAT3 5 & ZEEBICH-2Hb 0%,
WERR L T L2 E W,

2. PR CERBOMHEI VR W L 2R LT, REKD R
Oy MVAT A v 7 2R A T =2 LT, EER-ZEROIATEIC
AL v F R ANTLIZE N,

3. BEAA v F 2 ANL L&, LT U—F -~y FELoph L
AER L 2 VWL ICTFTHEZTL S n,

4. FfrHIE, E—F—FOAEY—Fary ha—9—FHWERIZEZD
FITOT, RIFICEFERL TS,

5. R TEIE LD AN TT Y —DIEIL, ﬁﬁ%ibmeL%h
ST T o T &, $/2. FFORRE +5HE L.
TTHPNABD AR fElly . BEEDD 2R L T2 v,

6. WARDFEN T ENDERIC, T v ¥ v 7K 00— 5 —OHHR)H

BERAINE

Y}
wr
[Vnd

DH 7z

et o TLEE W, NI v F U 2R TLHETH., IR
25 5mP IO 0 %\ T {72 &y
7. BATHICHEE 2IRE)C. RELEVRELSGEG, 3 CIOERS €,

Ny TN —=DaAX7 ¥ =%V THERNEZHERLTLEE N,
8. MEFE e AT R MR IR L. PR BEROFRE 2 ) £TOT,
W= RxF =%, ZEICHETEEZ Do TBELALTZSI N,

1. Check that there are no objects in the surrounding area that may get
entangled or struck by the unit during flight.

2. Check that there are no other operators in the surrounding area using the
same frequency, set the transmitter’s throttle stick at the lowest position,
and then turn on first the transmitter and then the receiver.

3. When turning the power on, make sure to hold the rotor head firmly by
hand to prevent it from rotating.

4. Because the motor and speed controller become hot during flight,
exercise caution to prevent burns.

5. When taking off, the unit should be positioned 15 meters or more away
from the operator. Be aware of the conditions of the surrounding area
and check that there are no other people or dangerous obstacles.

6. Just before take off, adjust the tracking (each rotor’s track). Even when
checking the tracking, do not get nearer than 5 meters from the unit.

7. In the event that abnormal noises or vibrations should occur during the
flight, land the unit immediately, remove the battery connector, and
check the cause of the problem.

8. Because operating the unit improperly or recklessly may cause accidents
or injury, observe all safety rules and manners and enjoy operating the
unit safely and responsibly.

771 MEORERIE

After-flight safety inspection

1 REFDS#b o725, TCREHDERET->TLEE WV, 2V
W5 RRWE S HIUL, LFHIEL TSV, FICERHE
WHhiUL, s L TLZE W,

2. ENFEEZ NI E R - T 228 v,

3. EEIETAT S WIEAIE, NSy 7 ) —2RF LT &,

1. Immediately inspect each part after every flight. Be sure to replace or
retighten missing or loose screws and replace any damaged parts.
2. Wipe away any oil or dirt.

3. If the unit will not be used for a long period of time, remove the battery.

RESM

Storage area

1. B AXOH 550, SRk
BV,
PPEHELO L WHBETHREL TS,

2N T =DART =K AE—Far fO—F—
NN AT —ERELRNT LS v,

B YT (RN HE LW T

[ SRV Al =

1. Do not store in an area exposed to direct sunlight or where temperatures
may rise (i.e. in a car). Instead, store it in a shaded, well ventilated area.
2. Do not store the unit with the battery connector connected to the speed

controller.




BHBEEOR2ICOVT

For the safe operation of electric models

A\ =5  WARNING

CERAOFTIC

Before using the unit

Oukfatt, whi, /vy 71—, HEH
JELETAHITHE LW T LS,
Ebo TR S, BlbE 20720, ANERESZIIZVAR
DT BE TFHREFEWEILAHELZITDREESH ) 3,

O R THE LI LSO 5. SiERITH RV TS,

T, T, BREFOMEER I ) KEDFERIZE Y $9,

O %G, Ny T —. TLEHW, BEERKD LD BHIICREL 2V
TLZE W,

DL RIGPNIRE T 5 LB, IO I ) kFER

TFHDORERE L) £,

CA0CU R 2B VWET A, -I0CUTILRDENEZ S,
CEEBRA DB E S,

SRS R, B osnk s,

KRR BRI A,

O hD &5 BHBFITIRIAT SR LT L&,

L. KA D & 5 s
Bty - BEAK AT DN TV E T A, FEBHNEBICHR KT AD &
PREMELTHRELAYD., MEORRKICZD 9,

2. DT Va3 U RATH O { Bkm FREELLIA) R B - B E % D
FECEBEDREBREIZEIVEE LY, JT— 70 Rk
WCEDVBRE LA, BEICL 57 ARWHEOERICR ) F5,

O LEMEOMAKZ FRFICRAT S 2 VT L Z 8w, BIEIREL
THRELEI,

MEFTTRAMFM,PCM 7R 7% &)755% - TWT b FIEEDSH U4
FRELET,

O i, MHEZICIHRECERINTVEE—F —, Yot £,
AE—=FIr FE—=F—2FfN TS0,
BRI STV A oYy FLET,

kS % IR T T

® Never leave equipment such as the transmitter, dry battery, battery, charger
or flying unit in a location that can be accessed by the inquisitive hands of
infants or children.
They can accidentally activate operation, or put the battery or small parts in
their mouth; any of such actions could result in injury or damage caused by
chemical substance.
® Never disassemble or attempt to modify anything other that what is
specified by this manual.
Doing so could cause electric shock, an injury, equipment breakdown or a
subsequent fire.
® Never store the transmitter, battery, charger, or flying unit in the following
places. Storing such equipment in these places could cause shape distortion,
breakdown and
subsequent injury or fire as a direct result of equipment breakdown.
- Hot places that exceed 40 °C or cold places that fall below -10 °C
- Places exposed to direct sunlight
+ Places with high humidity, vibration, or lots of dust
- Places with moisture or steam or where exposed to a source of heat
® Never fly this product in the following places.
1. Places where there is moisture
This product does not have any protection against grit or water. If grit
(sand dirt, etc.) or water were to penetrate the inner part of the unit, it
would cause faulty operation, a crash or breakdown.
2. Close to other flying fields for radio controlled aircraft (3 km radius) or
close to high voltage lines or communications installations
This will cause a crash due to signal interference, if a crash occurs due to
breakdown of the flying unit or transmitter, the collision could cause an
injury or some kind of property damage.
®Always refrain from flying units that use the same radio frequency at the
same time. The radio signal interference will cause a crash.
* The radio signal interference will still happen when the radio frequency is
the same even if a different modulation type is used (AM, FM, PCM etc).
® Always refrain from touching parts that are installed in the flying unit,
namely the motor, pinion gears and speed controller during use or directly
after use.
These parts heat up to high temperatures and can cause burns.

A EZ= CAUTION

O RMEL 72T (B ARy MaE DI TIRIUTE RN TSN,

O 5L 7D EL 720 LTS, D 20T

O HHEE T2 E DI TSV, b r HFOBN A BHIET
fE TR 720 | AR BL LA ARTRIZEE 57 A3 THAEL WL T 2580,
T —DEEICFEFLEE CEBEIN T > TRIELEL L,

@ EEHD ST FHILTHEIRL B D A0 F ZOFF 12U TLEE W,
B ALY TONDOEE i+ R RAT A /B L DRI O A
LRABNHBIET

O EEH SR B LN LLF RO ERDBYVET DT /NS BT HIIEHAS
A SR TR,

O R R T T O TEMHRTE T YISV EN RN BT,
PEBEMERE D 7200 . C ORI G A LR A BV a0,

O a7 BB L7 iE M LT 8w,

@ AR EOLEEDS NSO BERIROL D, S8 TTELO
AL COABETBYET O TN BT AT AN AL
OINTHMEBL TS T — BT IRAAAL S 41372755
RS L TSV T2 B S AS Ao TO 7B F OB A4
IZHETTLZ W,

Q FaSh Ok AL TR T 5 BT 2B A HIET .

®Never fly in a place cluttered with obstacles (near buildings, people, pets,
etc.).

Never disassemble or attempt to modify the product. It will cause a
breakdown.

Never put hands or face close to rotating parts. Doing so creates the risk of
unexpected injury.

To avoid such risk, never operate this product while sitting on the floor or
on a chair. Operate this product in a posture that allows you to quickly get
out of the way if necessary.

@ Always switch off both the flying unit and transmitter when leaving the
transmitter unattended.

If the power switch is left on, it is possible that unintended stick operation
causes accidents.

® Never allow young children to use this product due to the risk of accidents
or injuries caused by contact with rotating parts, short circuits, or electric
shocks, etc.

(1) Always use this product in a way that is proper and safe to maintain its
performance. To do this you must read this instruction manual thoroughly.
This product is a precision machine that can easily be broken if dropped or
used incorrectly.

Never use parts that are damaged or have altered shape in this product to
ensure safe practice.

@ Always pay attention to the fact that much functionality is required of this
product's parts andparts include small items, sharp items and items made
from metal. Prevent any possibility of a small child putting these parts in
their mouth or getting injured by these parts. If a child swallows a part, seek
urgent medical advice. Always discard the packaging of the parts in a place
out of reach of children.

®The cost, specifications and dimensions of products can change without
prior notification.




CDBHAEDR A

How to use this instruction manual

M ATDEE

L MVAEICHBEEE R CRAT, BB L 2oMER UCH. FIRE
L THOMITICAoTLZE WV, ELVWHZ.ZIThRWwE,
ARDOMUREEBETE LR 2D1ED ) TH L RE/GKRTT,

Pre-assembly precautions

. Before assembly, read the instruction manual thoroughly and familiarize

yourself with the unit’s structure and assembly procedures. Failure to

assemble the unit properly may not only result in impaired performance

2. HN TAHREIC, WO - NEEBHEID 778w, /Xy 7 BE but may also increase the risk of danger.

DB, O, EREICowTRE L2k T Y, F-ks 2. Before assembly, check the quantity of parts and their descriptions. After
DORE - REDH - 72861203, BRE T, BHEH— FIC the packaging has been opened, parts cannot be exchanged or returned. In
WFEDOHZ S 5\, e R—HREH - HERL LT, Bk
EABE LD ETHERE 723 v,

the event of any missing or defective parts, have the store from where you
purchased the product stamp your user’s card and send it with the name
and description of the part(s) to Hirobo’s Sales Department.

) D~ — 7B LEHIE. RE—F 4 N Yuy 2E)E (O Apply Hobby Tight (thread locking agent) at each location indicated with
AL TLES v, <ok ().

@ FHHEBOEMESZIZL T, MNIEHOHETF = v 7 %17>TL 7 (2 Intheinstruction manual, refer to the column on the left-hand side to check
S, the type and quantity of small parts.

12 O—42NYy NE/TA Y2 2T I RERIRT v 27— MEROEAT
Rotor head, wash-out and swash plate installation

~
EX ¢5°K — )Vi&EfHf

M3X18CS { EX ¢5 ball with stand

@ .............................. M2XSCS

M2X14CS D=3 3......cccoeeuecce 1 M2X8CS M2X14CS D=3.3

M2X8CS oo 7 Gﬁﬁéiy/

7N #3557 V7 A M2

@ &/ $3.5 radius pin for M2

M3FAEYF Y b, 1 EX ¢S — L5 ff

M2X8CS

M3 nylon nut EX ¢5 ball with stand

EX @5 ball with stand

© ]

¢357 VT AE M2 ... 1
¢3.5 radius pin for M2
AN

Y, ATy v 2T b— kAssy LR
Swash plate assembly Factory-assembled

EX g5 K — V&5 ff
EX @5 ball with stand

pERRO &R, FTR. ERAR
Part name, full-scale illustration, and quantity.

& A\ WARNING

A

ARBOYE. X, BHHUSNOBRZBRISOVWT, +3ET7X %
ToTWERADT, BHREEDOTREMGHVET, TOHE
PNOEFEZEVHIPREITOTITHELL LS,

5]

Due to a lack of proper testing, please acknowledge that Hirobo
will not take responsibility for accidents resulting from
remodeling the unit or from the replacement of parts with those
not manufactured by Hirobo.




FPDEEEVIADRA

How to read part types and sizes

ABIEOIAZGLRL T LRI, KOFRU L > TR,
@ HAZIVA—ILVTT, BT, XHTREALICEREN T
LEANZIY) XA — MLV TT,

The symbols shown in this instruction manual are shown as below:
® The unit of measurement is the millimeter. The lengths, etc. shown
in the following are indicated in millimeters.

FANEEE X Yy hXT1) 21— o5K— I
Pan-head screw @ Set screw 25 ball
Sl O
= 12mm = 1 4mm
g _L ol 5mm
M3X12PH M3X4SS 3mm o5% =l
8x12 arm 3 05 ball
Fry TR 21— BftEX X &I amm
Cap screw ' Shoulder screw @ Bushing
E 8mm - 4.5mm %I?mm
= n v
M3X8CS k1 M2X4.SEE 5 55 —3X6X7 —
M2X4.5 mm 6mm
Smm shoulder screw Collar 3X6X7
2y ECTEX1TE Fv bk EV>Y
Tapping screw 1 — Nut 3mm E-ring 6mm
10mm @S.Smm @
M3 F v b g6 EY >
M3X10TS-1 3mm M3 nut 26 e-ring
2y BT ER2ME Pak = b ho— 5mm
Tapping screw 2 2 Nylon nut 3mm Collar
= F
% 8mm jS.Smm
M3X8TS-2 3 SR | M3FAaFy b #5 —5X8X5.5 ]
- mm Grooved M3 nylon nut Collar 5X8X5.5 8mm
me X AR RS B 3 XZRAMXTYLT
Countersunk screw @ Flat washer mm Thrust bearing
=
§ 12mm =1:1mm
— e
M3X12[M E X = l L——I
M3X12 FW 3X9X1T 9mm Brg. 96X@12X4.5H
countersunk screw 3mm
o 4mm
Jﬂlﬁ‘yl:‘/'ﬂ:_x 7Y g RE LRI
Countersunk tapping Bearing I4mm Button bolt
screw @
Y= _f F— 8mm _{8""’”
§ 10mm 4mm I
M3X10TS-1 v__ | Brg. 94Xo8X4ZZ MBXBH & S b *'_'*3mm
M3X10 - Brg. 04X08X2.5F ZZ _fo5mm K
countersunk TS-1 3mm M3X8 button bolt
L—8mm
Fyv ¥ TR, HRICATEYYLRPEL LDODIFIEATT, LHI
BAECEHEDD ) FTH, BRPHRECEHESNLETLOIAT S Correct O T

SV, 2L, LOTEDL LAV EP LR ETOT, LR T
LETLOBNTLZE N,
Tapping screws cut threads in the holes of the parts. When screws are difficult to
tighten, fasten the screw until the part is properly set. However, do not over-tighten
the screw to the point of stripping the threads or warping the part.

Wrong X

LoHgE
Over-tightened.

XIUDEDLHEV
Stripped threads.




(7?1112:() FEBDICxy NAKHICDELDD
5T

Items necessary for flying this

model not

included in this kit (Sold separately)

VLG 0IE, LTOL08LETT, (BI58)
¥ROAMIG (FEihffiig)

The following items are necessary in order to use the unit. (sold separately)

* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

27y 1R TARE
Swash mode compatible
programmable transmitter set EyFFo I
Pitch channel

SWM3H — R
SWMS3 servo

(

SWM2H — K
SWM2 servo

ILAR=E—Fv> 2
Elevator channel

)

IAFvrix
Aileron channel

SWM1H# —R
SWM1 servo
FHE—H—K
Rudder servo

)b)

Transmitter

T

120°27 v 2 E— K
REBED fF R (EHE Y
PETY,

N
Accessories

LL>F
L Wrench
1.52.0253.0

ez

ELE & A transmitter with a
120° swash mode is . = 4
‘ reatired. 38 (TAOY - ILA—4—+54—) YvA0
q ai= co= B
AlL ZERANY T — 3 axis (aileron, elevator and rudder) gyro
Battery for receiver

ERAECOVWTRETARS LU Y v ADHBAFEE ZSBEE L,

For connection, refer to each instruction manual for gyros and programmable transmitters.
Ny 71— ESC(7>7) FER
Battery ESC (amp) Charger

KISy FU—ICEDY
REJPVETT,

% Prepare a charger
that is appropriate
for the batteries used.

YFry LK) —/\y 71— 6 cell 22.2V-4000mAh 20C
FAFFIREY 1 X (1@53mm. = &55mm. KE200mm)

Lithium polymer battery 6 cell 22.2V-4000 mAh 20C
Mountable size (Width 53 mm, height 55 mm, length 200 mm)

Lithium polymer 6 cell 60A or greater
recommended

XL TL—F EyFsr—2o RELTE
Main blade Pitch gauge Regulated
power supply
§\§\\\\\\\
0402-621 ¥7,875 (7,500)

SEX 1 > 7 L — KL=550 (FRP)
SE main blade L=550 (FRP)

2513-040 ¥2,940 (2,800)

AV
Scissors

— - S
M ICAE LT E | |Tools necessary for assembly
¥ BOAMMIE (FiFRfEHE) * The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.
FRIAN=K-N | STANRCF = IN— hyB&—F47 |+FL>F ECRIA/8—
Large and small Long-nose pliers | Nipper Cutter knife Cross wrench Pin driver
Phillips screwdrivers 01.2,91.8, 2.0

2513-044 ¥315 (300)

Oy RI> RR2F
Rod-end (ball link) pliers

BaREE S 2oy UHE|

Instant adhesive

2513-042 ¥840 (800)

e

2513-045 ¥840 (800)
(#@E/Curve)

2513-046 ¥630 (600)
(X =/Mini)

IRFDEER
Epoxy adhesive

2513-041 ¥3,675 (3,500)

FE—FAI
Hobby oil

gl

2515-003 ¥315 (300)

TELMEA (K1) 2515-148
For impact/heat resistance

(low viscosity) 2515-148

¥1,575 (1,500)

&R (FHE) 2515-149
For impact/heat resistance
(medium viscosity) 2515-149
¥1,575 (1,500)

RIA (BREFE) 2515-146
For woodworking

(low viscosity) 2515-146
¥1,575 (1,500)

KT (i) 2515-147
For woodworking

(medium viscosity) 2515-147
¥1,575 (1,500)

242 (HE4E) 2515-150

242 (medium strength) 2515-150
¥945 (900)

262 ( =34 fE) 2515-151

262 (high strength) 2515-151
¥945 (900)

RNAELF
Allen hex socket driver

1.5mm 2513-054 ¥945 (900
2mm  2513-055 ¥945 (900
2.5mm 2513-056 ¥945 (900
(

)
|
3mm 2513057 ¥945 (900)




b5 EEFILEIRAE

Useful tools

¥ BOAMEIE (Fi4RfEHE) * The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

JL— KyR—k

Oy RIXKRIA/8—

Oy RT>KRJ7—
Rod end trimmer

NyF)—Fzvh—
Battery checker

Blade support Rod-end (ball link) driver

D

2410-003 ¥3,465 (3,300)

2513-024 ¥630 (600) 2513-075 ¥1,260 (1,200)

2513-039 ¥525 (500)

Below items are not available for export.

a-k 8% i W%
Code Name IR E Remarks
Unit price in yen
0515019 | RCT T A& — 945 BhOBREEOPHULF—EILTEB Ty IRAN T ) —F—
R/C Glaster (900) A cleaner that includes wax that lets you wash off the dirt and polish all at once
2515-120 | RCTWIA—NZTL— 1,260 TA-I Y ABRUY ) ICBAICHERERE T (BRATRR)
R/C Alcohol Spray (1,200) Can be used inside the glow engine and on silicon components. (Not fit for drinking.)

Names of each component

BEBD BT

T=V7TL—=F
Tail blade

ALY TL—F
Main blade

T =)V T — LA
Tail boom

> mmerR
Vertical tail fin (stabilizer)

KT E

Horizontal tail fin (stabilizer)
AL —=F =~y F
Main rotor head
T=IVT—=LTL—RA
Tail boom brace

10



2. #Hi[¥F Assembly

ILAN—F—L/\—

SWMI L N—% — L /¥— (R)
Elevator lever

SWM elevator lever (R)

Brg. ¢3X¢6 X2.5FZZ

1 ILAN—4—L/N\—--T)ba>L/N\—NDHE3L
Elevator, aileron lever assembly
M2X8PH
FW ¢3 X¢4.5X0.5T .
4 h Brg. ¢3X¢6 X2.5FZZ e 65 A — L
Irg. . p
@ (fommmn TO>L/i— € 95 ball
M2X8PH .....covvvveeeerercrerernnen. 6 Aileron lever \G(
FW 03 Xg4.5X0.5T g5 45— )L L
@ @ 65 ball 1EN / &
@5 TR= DV e 6 A8 C‘\
@5 ball 2N
/%\ 0 N
M2X8PH
1l @ %\ Brg. 93X06 X2.5FZZ
Eﬂ 55 He N 3 M2X8PH )
Brg. $3X¢6 X2.5FZZ ............ )
rg. #3Xg6 X2.5 6 g5ball SWMILE > Lv— (L)
@ I] SWMI)L 1 > L /N— (R) SWM aileron lever (L) 65 F— L
SWM aileron lever (R) B 3%6 X2.SFZZ 5 ball
FW 03 X04.5X0.5T v 4 18- #5296 22. M2X8PH

¢5 K= VK LN — ORI~ A1 £ 5,
Attach the ¢5 ball inside each lever. ((\C
1P N
o
[ ]
SWMIL Oy LS—  SWMIL~X—%—L/3— (R) PR SWME L A—% —L/v— (L)
SWM aileron lever SWM elevator lever (R) 35 ball ! M2XSFH SWM elevator lever (L)
2 A4 TU—LDOWEIYL — | —
Main frame assembly — | —
i ~N M3X12IITS
M3X12 countersunk TS~ M37 > b
@ 'lm|||||||||||||||||||||||umnnnumnmm xrvymyy MING eXe19X6
. Cabin lock
M3X26MML A e 2
M3X26 countersunk screw
N\
D) [y g C\
MBXI120ITS oo 2 a
M3X12 TS /w
i € ) 55T
M3F 7 R o 2 ///
M3 nut 5)/
)7
70 /
i
1
'/
o lo
Brg.g8X@19X6 ......ccoveueenne 3
S J ‘
()

A4V TL—4H®R)

[
Main frame (Right)

M3X26I 4 ¥
M3X26 countersunk screw

M3XI12IITS
M3X12 countersunk TS

ALY TL—A(L)

Main frame (Left)




ILAN—4Z—L/N—, IO LN—QOET

3 . .
Elevator Lever, Aileron lever Installation

. AR=F—LN— Ty LN—% 27— ZHHT 3,
1. Mount the elevator lever and the aileron lever to the stay.

SWML N—Hff 27— (R) M3} Au
SWM lever mounting stay (R) M3 nylon nut
@ M3X16CS
M3FATLF Y b o 2 FW ¢3X@4.5X0.5T
M3 nylon nut
FW ¢3X¢4.5X0.5T ............... 8
S J

5

SWMI L1 » L /V¥— (R)
SWM aileron lever (R)

\
o

FW ¢3X¢4.5X0.5T

SWMI L X—%—L/V— (R)
SWM elevator lever (R)

HIRAADR S LT 2 RUERL TT W,

Be careful with the direction of the parts and holes used.

2. 7L =L IZHY AHT E T,

2. Mount the lever assembly to the frame.

4 N M3F Ay F oy
@ @mnnmwmmnnnmmnnmnmwwnwwwm1~| M3 nylon nut
MBX35CS weorverereeeeecereerern 4 K@
M3FA Tty b o 4 [i
M3 nylon nut

@
M2.6X12TS2 oo 1
N\ J

ILR=%F—LNN—(L)R)% IV THDOE, M2.6X12TST
fOTE3,

Put together the elevator levers (L) and (R) at the groove, and
attach them with M2.6X12TS.

M2.6X12TS
PATR AN
. Nose

T

ILXR=%—1L/)V— (R)
Elevator lever (R)

s /7
/ Top view
ILAN—=%—1L/3— (L)
Elevator lever (L)

7

e @\
Y M3FAHa )y b
i@/ M3 nylon nut

SWMI L X—%—L/V— (L)
SWM elevator lever (L)

YFwb

5

SWML N—=HUff A7 — (L)
FW ¢3X¢4.5X0.5T SWM lever mounting stay (L)

SWMI )L > L/3— (L)
SWM aileron lever (L)

ERIOR T,
Use the upper hole.

M3X16CS
FW ¢3X¢4.5X0.5T
FW ¢3X@4.5X0.5T

M3X35CS

12




H—RIy 2 bER/IINy T —~< 7 2 FEBDMESL
Servo mount and battery mount assembly

(© Em

MBXECS cverevermeerersreneeessaseens 3
H T EAM2XE s 4

Countersunk screw M2.6X6

© [}

AN —=PIEARYN=M3X12 659 - 4
Straight cross member M3X12 ¢5.9

O

JOARAYN=M3X26 M2.6 A - 2
Cross member M3X26 with M2.6 holes

© LT T

7 HA XY IN—M3X26
Cross member M3X26

M3X6CS

A 60

Temporarily set

J 1A XY IN—M3X26

M2.674F

Cross member M3X26

with M2.6 holes

AML—=FZBHAXI)N—M3XI12$5.9

Straight cross member M3X12 ¢5.9

SE-EPY#—AK~w |

SE-EP servo mount

M3X6CS

T AR IN—M3X26
Cross member M3X26

SE-EP#—FK~w » |k
SE-EP servo mount
M3X6CS
AR 8

Temporarily set

3X6CS

AFL—=PFIHOARXIN=
M3X12 ¢5.9

Straight cross member
M3X12 ¢5.9

SE-EPNy 7 1) =X 7 b
SE-EP battery mount

\ / +J ¥ AM2.6X6
Countersunk screw M2.6X6
N — — SE-EP#— KA 7 —
5 AWE IV ESWAVENN: {1} - kva M2.6X6CS SE-EP servo stay .
- g J U ARXIN—M3X26 M2.67X1
Battery frame assembly ‘T%f;“pfmﬂy et S D%/ Cross member M3X26 with M2.6 holes
" @ N [~ N
M2.6XOCS --veenveemveenreenveenneens 2 | N 1
VIR @) G U R 4 °
@ Collar 3X7X14 2
MB3X22CS oevveervnrernenniinenieennnns 4 # 5 —3X7X14
@ O Collar 3X7X 14
717 —3X7X14
— JHARAYIN—=M3X26 M2.67AF - 1 Collar 3X7X14
T EAMBXI0 coveeveeeseeneens 4 Cross member M3X26 with M2.6 holes

Countersunk screw M3X10

© (o

MBXTOTS-1 ceeveveenenneneennennee 2

@ d

SE-EP M3IILF v I v 4
SE-EP M3 countersunk nut
N J

-

M3X22CS
AR &>

Temporarily set

7 ¥ AM3X10

Countersunk screw M3X10

SE-EPNy 7 1) =7 L — 4

SE-EP battery frame

ZyN=REThy P LET, b
Cut with nipper, etc.

Q\ \%

SE-EP M3l v b
SE-EP M3 countersunk nut

I3t

Temporarily set

7 ¥ ZAM3X10
Countersunk screw M3X10

mEER

Be careful and

note the direction
-

Upper

)




6 H—Kv 2 ORI
Servo mount assembly

=K<y b

-
@ CM Servo mount

MBXTOTS-1 ceeveeeeneeneieneennes 2
-

M3X10TS-1

7 AA2TL—LOWEIL — I —
Main frame assembly — Il —

4 N\ M3X12[ITS

M3X12 countersunk TS
M3XI12ITS oo 6 7 ¥ ZAM3X12 w

M3X12 countersunk TS Countersunk screw M3X12
M3XI121ILTS \%
M3X12 countersunk TS

T EAMBXI2 o 4
Countersunk screw M3X12

M3XI12[ITS
M3X12
countersunk TS

7 ¥ AM3X12
Countersunk screw M3X12

M3X12[ITS
M3X12 countersunk TS

KA b
Point

TL—LICWP &I EVEEHEELEYF S, &
EROAAET,
While checking that there is no distortion on the
frame, tighten and secure each screw.

14



g | [ * 1 ¥vomst
Main gear installation
M3XI16CS ...oviiiiiiciecee 1
© [m
M3X3SS e 2
M37L ATV P 1
\M3 nylon nut )

A * & Caution

AL AP EWDEVEHIEY R, v X v OY T %
EUM3X3SSTHDfTITE T,

Completely raise the main mast, insert the mast lock,
and fasten with an M3X3SS screw.

AL YA NEG]SIED
,I—Abj:‘;a)o

Raise the main mast.

TF%,
Completely lower the
mast lock.

YAMOv s

YA MOy 7RV N '
Mast lock

Il

EVZAM LTS EZCPEVE,
Note : There is to be no vertical play in the mast.

A A B
Main mast
® A * & Caution
VAR -
M3X3SS Lobl) ERFIF TS EEL,
\ Tightly fasten.
<A hTav 7 K
Mast lock SN M3X3SS

M3X16CS
M3FAarFy b

M3 nylon nut
9 7 L — KAl 5 — OfIL >§?Ijvl?lljiﬂlf':lu_\sLt—?of:;Osembled A A B Caution
Blade holder assembly . WEDK X\ HEDN S0
Larger hole Smaller hole
M2XI126S FL— KL — H -
4 @ ] ) % Blade holder —
M2X12CS woorereeeeereeeereeren 2 N Holder
] AGANT Yy — \/
Thrust washer B < pos
- . 2 DHHM 3 AP
E§ ggg Hﬁ/}é?és ............... 2 E;g gg ?:aa I){I/I-é;jé.s Shoulder Groove at the inside
all H=6. =6.
Brg. ¢5X102 7 A b
Brg. ¢5X10 thrust
M3X8TS b 7 A2 ... 4

M3XS8TS truss-2

Brg. ¢5X@13X4Z7Z

Brg. ¢5X@13X477 ................ 4 ﬁ ]:[ H

©

ATANT YT ¥— . 2 || Brg. ¢5X10Z2 7 A b ............
Thrust washer Brg. $5X10 thrust
- -

RCENAN M3XS8TS F 7 22
M3XSTS truss-2
o57R —JVELY) {3 T &
o5 ball mounting position

AN TOVAC/R ot Y VAT R IS
The outer hole is the standard position.

FEEL

Standard position

15




10

—7/7L—RKRILE —EOHEIL
Yoke and blade holder assembly

?

(L

(© gmm
@ (m

©)

M3X8CS....oceiinnne

M3X6PH............c.......

~

S

RN

<

T M3X6PH

FW ¢3X@¢8X0.5T

A by 7Tl =}
Stop plate

ﬁ\ M3X8CS

0
A 7 & Caution

//@w
FW ¢3X@8X0.5T ......cccenveuenee. g
\_ J M3X8CS %
C ézerftefhul;\7 AN—=dLPA—-U P56 H
SEROBVEDIICHLEDF A
WEDFT, Lok ERL
AAET,
Apply a small amount of oil
T2 HY LAY R to the damper rubber and
Feathering spindle completely push it in so as
to prevent it from protruding
from the yoke.
/ N
N
FW g4Xg9X0.8T ..o 2 @ @/
7 — N /
© o (7
MAF AT F 9 b o 2 Damnor rubber FW g4X09X0.8T
M4 nylon nut
()
@ A £ & Caution "
717 —5X8X5.5 e 2 C
| Collar 5X8X5.5 ) M4F A O>Fy MIFER DS REET
Lol ERDIAET, M4F A 1 >3 b
Tightly fasten the M4 nylon nuts from M4 nylon nut
both ends.

11

WAy NA=ILT7 — LOET
Wash control arm installation

O[]

717 —3X4X8.5F ... 2
\Collar 3X4X8.5F

A ¥ & Caution

vy aaryhu—
7 — L ASSY
Wash control arm assembly

YAy a3y FE—)LT —LASSY
Wash control arm assembly

A

M3X20CS

[Tt

Temporarily set

717 —3X4X8.5F
Collar 3X4X8.5F

DAy aF A NA-ILT— L4
DEEISEEL TS0,

Note the orientation of the wash-out
control arm.

M3X20CS

AR &>

Temporarily set

717 —3X4X8.5F
Collar 3X4X8.5F

16




12

O—42NYy NE/IIA Y2277 NRIZT v 2L — FEROEST
Rotor head, wash-out and swash plate installation

M3FA T2 F Y b 1
M3 nylon nut

© (1

EX @5 K= VA 7

EX ¢5 ball with stand

©

$3.57 7 A M2 ... 1
\¢3.5 radius pin for M2

)

M3 nylon nut

AESD
M3 F 40Ty b /b-y

M3X20CS

Al D
Tightened completely

FIUT AT — LA
Radius arm

AA <A b
Main mast

N~ —1}
N,
‘ AXIHHFICED LS ICHTTET,
O Tighten the screws in order to make
[~ the gap even.
g
— |

s

S =By A7 aTL—k |

6%) ’ [ — Swash pfat:é b ﬂ
( S——

A

=)

[/ L F\ = ) L

; }{.al»’t}(" V M3X20CS
=] M3X20CS : \

EX 5K — V&
M2X8CS EX ¢5 ball with stand

M2X8CS

& ;
/  M2X8CS \ax14CS D=3.3
N
_ /c@@ @ﬁ
Y - 6357 V7 A M2
03.5 radius pin for M2

M2X8CS

EX 95K — V&EF
EX ¢5 ball with stand

A v a7 L — hAssy LT EX ¢5K — Vit
Swash plate assembly Factory-assembled EX @5 ball with stand

FyN—FTL—F
MD120°D RIS fEH
LEtA,
One-third of the
Upper Plate bore
is not used.

M3X18CS
M3X20CS
L J
Al
Tightened completely —
'y 5

17




13

T—IVX v — XD
Tail gear case assembly

A X & Caution

BAIVTNIVME, FTUBMT LY, XX&220 10

/@Gmmmmm N

M3XI12PH c.ooooooeeoreeeeeen 3
M3X20PH ..ooooreoeeeeren 1
M3FA T F Y Do, 1

M3 nylon nut

@ @
\ ),

LEVWTL W, BEOFERERVET,
Do not bend or scratch the timing belt in order to
reduce the risk of breakage.

M3+ v k
M3 nut

Brg. 95X¢13X4Z7Z Y43 b

Timing belt

rg. 5X@¢13X4Z7Z

HART—1) —
Guide pulley

(@

T—=IVFYIr—AR)
Tail gear case (Right)

M3F Y N e 3 - M3X12PH
M3 nut A 7 & Caution /
HART =) —HPEEDZ LS IHD
CHTEISERLTL &L,
o134 5 Make sure not to over fasten so as M3X20PH
Brg.¢5Xg@13X477. ................. i
1g.05X¢ ) to let the guide pulley rotate freely. FoLEY I 2@M) M3X12PH
Tail gear case (Left)
14 | | T2 TEOMIL
Tail housing assembly

EX g5 = VA e 2
EX ¢5 ball with stand

Ny
© &30

Brg.gdX9A F A b i 2
\Bearing ©4X9 thrust Y,

A * & Caution

F=ILJL—FOEEICEE
LTLEEN,

Note the orientation of the
tail blade.

A 7 = Caution

F=ILTL—FrEETE
EBICHOHATSEEL,
Fasten in a way so as to let
the tail blade move freely.

7T—WV7L—F
Tail blade

2

M3 F A0 F b
M3 nylon nut k\\
M2) v |k
M2 nut \®
& Q
g Z
EX ¢5K — V&t L
EX ¢5 ball with stand\é?

M2X8PH ‘—g

(G

. M3X16CS

(40 1!”\ g

AN
M2X10TS

TN T T
Tail housing

Brg. g4Xg¢9 A 7 A b
Bearing. 94X@9 thrust

A 7 & Caution

Vi ZAV A4 O
Tail housing \

WEDOKS W

o Larger inner diameter
Brg. 24X 39 [V & 5N
AT Ak —
Bearing ¢4X¢9

thrust F
NED /NS W
Smaller inner diameter
VSN
Grooves are on the inside

W T ) Ao TLIEE N,
Make sure to apply grease.

18




T—=IVINY T 2 TEROESY

15 Tail housing installation

s N ﬁ
© [Emmm

M2.6X8CS ....ccovveiiiieiee, 2

© [mm

M3X5SS .o 1

@ (frommom

M2X8PH .....coovvveeiiiieciieens 1

(1

EX 65K — VA 1

EX ¢5 ball with stand

© (m

HA FEUM3X6.3............ 2

Guide pin M3X6.3

@ M3X5SS
M2F Y B 1

M2 nut

O]

A X & Caution

FoLEyFTL— b
Tail pitch plate
BT IRYAT:
Factory-assembled

T=VT=1) =¥ 7}

Brg. ¢4X@¢8X3ZZ ............... 2
FW ¢4X@6X0.5T .....c.cccueuueeee 2 Tail pulley shaft
(S J

S w7 RO EHCADETHORAL,
BT Oy VEIEEALTLEZEWL, Tail housing
Align with the shaft’s indentation and M3X5SS
fasten. Make sure to apply screw lock

adhesive.

T=IINT T T

T=NV7—=) =¥ 7 b
Tail pulley shaft

THENFEADEDIE. Oy 724 M TLoDPYU EBRAEENATUVET,
BUATEIE, T—IWNDT L THPERNTYULT - TL—RNKIVE—BEDER
ZE2THL. SAF—FTHRLTLEEW, BTAOY 7 441 M EAH. NPT
<kYU%ET,

The parts which are assembled at the factory before shipment are all fixed
with a thread-locking agent. When removing any of these parts, remove all
the parts such as the bearing and blade holders form the tail housing, and
heat them with a lighter. The thread-locking agent will be loosened due to
the heat and the parts will be easier to remove.

FW ¢4X@36X0.5T

Brg. ¢4X¢8X3ZZ \

©

LoN— s T — 5
Lever collar \
HARE ‘/M3X6.3/§

Guide pin M3X6.3

J)

A X & Caution

TV FLN—
Tail pitch lever

M2F v b

M2 nut
EX ¢5K — V&R
EX ¢5 ball with stand

\\%

S

M2.6X8CS

plate’s groove.

HARE R, T—IVEYFTL—bDIVICIEES
SO ICHFFTL 20,
Install the guide pin so that it fits into the tail pitch

T —IVT —LINA TORT
Tail boom pipe installation

N
S
2

M3+ v b
M3 nut

16

E

M3X25PH coovverresoesn @ /Qs»
i - 2.\
o A 7 & Caution

M3F Y P oo, 2 - - —

M3 nut F=IWT—LNLTDIJ%ET

- J = r—ZORFOLERICIESH

RATCEZY,

boom pipe with the protrusion
on the inside of the tail case
and insert .

plFi

Protrusion

Align the groove on the tail \\/) I

19




T —IVEBD BT

17 Tail installation

*¥EREHELETDES

1.M4X4ASSH W B TAY =5 =y ) v r&2i3TFLET,

2.M3X26ME A% 1EF L, gI3BRGENLVY —, =) =TT
ZETLET,

%1n the case that a semi-assembled product was
purchased.

1. Loosen the M4X4SS screw and remove the starter coupling.

2. Unfasten the M3X26 countersunk screws and remove the ¢13 bearing

holder and pulley flange.

4 N
@ Illllllllll|lllllllllll|lllllllllllllllllllllllll @ Il
M3X26IIL ... FW ¢4X36X0.5T ......cocoevenenenn
M3X26 countersunk
MBX12TS oo 2 ‘ I
@ []mmmm Brg G6XPI3XSZZ oo,

/
M2.6X12TS-2 ..coevveveeiienen 3
M3F 7 R s 6 @\ _—Maxass
M3 nut
© [ @
————Brg. 66X0913X5Z7Z

MAXASS ..o 1

74 ‘ B Brg. kL — ¢13
Bearing holder ¢13

A = & caution
Bt A m

Mounting direction

== | /..

=750y
Pullcy flange

M

Timing belt

75y FNILE
(.) 27;;%2&-5 NI A7 7—1)—8T
A — o
Match the D-cut Drive pulley 8T
hole with the <)

M5 5721 flat-sided shaft
Bottom view  of the clutch bell.

M3+ v bk
M3 nut

77 FN) &)
Clutch bell
FW ¢4Xp6X0.5T —_— é’)
7)) A A
A Y — & — T «— Apply grease.

Starter shaft

A&

TAIVTNR) R

A 3 & Caution

AE—B—=—hAy TV TE RE4—4—=2%T FODAHY b
CEDHETMAX4SSTEEL TL &L,

Align the starter coupling with the starter shaft’s D cut
and set with M4X4SS screws.

——
|
LIL=

m\M4X4SS
S o S

Starter shaft

0.5mm

AB=B—=hy TV TEXTY T OEIZ0.5mmIZE DS
BEE->TSEE W,

Make a 0.5mm gap between the starter coupling and the
bearing.

A X & Caution

FT=IWT—LNATDIJEXL>
TL—LOAROLEICIEIHAAT
&L,

Align the groove on the tail boom
pipe with the protrusion on the
inside of the tail case and insert.

7 — )V Assy
Tail assembly

Fy¥—arybhua—)IVHA R
Rudder control guide

M2.6X12TS-2

([Tt

Temporarily set

M3X12TS
A 80

Temporarily set
A = & caution

1.ZL1ITGNIVRE, FTAN-%F
TEC(HLT, BELEVEEICRY
iTO

2N hDOEEFHE#EELET,

1. Adjust the tension of the timing
belt so that the two sides do not
touch each other when gently
pressed with a screwdriver or

FAITRNE
Timing belt

FY ==Kk

Rudder servo mount

other tool.
M3X2611 2.C.hecl.(the belt’s rotational
M3X26 countersunk orientation.

TNT ==

Tail pulley
NI4T T =) —
Drive pulley

20




E—F—&8DHEIL

18
Motor assembly
(O fm
MB3X8CS - ovverevevrmrneneiiiianninne 6
FW 62.6X37.5X0.5T - cvevneven 4
N J

77y F T a—
Clutch shoe

M&PHBIE>PEICEYET,
The side with the cavities faces up.

SE-EP7 7 ¥ L AE— ¥ —890KV
SE-EP brushless motor 890KV

— 2 —DERFRICER
Be careful and note the direction
of the cables for the motor

SE-EPE—% —~77 ~ |k
SE-EP motor mount

A 7 & Caution
E—F—D5DOEBEIAPHETVIFRISERL TE—
B—%E—2—T) 2 MIBYFF TS EEW,

Be careful and note the direction of the cables
that come off the motor, and attach the motor to
the motor mount.

E— 2 —DEIRAR
Direction of the
motor cables

—

KA b
Point

E—2—DUERED/H. M3X8CS%Z RIESHIC
LTHEET,

Temporarily set the M3X8CS screws to hold it M3XS8CS
in place in order to adjust the position of the e
motor. Temporarily set

21



19 | [ E— 2 —#O®f
Motor installation

O Bz

M3X12CS -ooeeeeeeernmnnnniiiiiiinnns

() |

FW 03X@OXIT wovvvevvvveeeesses
-

A ¥ & Caution

E—4—v7 > NOBRFITEIEEIC
FELTCERWY,

Be careful and note the direction
when installing the motor mount.

M3X12CS

A
Tightened completely
M3X12CSJt 'M3X8CSIZE — ¥ — DALE &
IR L o) LRI T2 E W,
Securely tighten screws M3X12CS and M3X8CS
after adjusting the position of the motor.

M3X12CS

AR
A4

A X & Caution

FYDFABIEERBEEORLEDLD,
DBFAALXYEITYFNILDOBOX
YISV ALZRTL—EBHL T L&,
In order to prevent gears from slipping
and improve lubrication, always spray
the main gear and clutch bell gear with
silicone spray.

II9FNIVOBMEE—F2—DI v T b
P—ERELDLSICRELET,
Adjust so that the clutch bell’s axle is
aligned with the motor’s shaft.

22




20 ST AT —LZXT—DBMT
Radius arm stay installation

/@ DMW /m

SUT AT — B AT —

MK 12ITS . BESTITRARF—ICS5ITRAE % Radius arm stay
M3X12 countersunk TS BE &,
o Ensure that the radius pin is inserted
into the radius arm stay. !
; ' >
(,,(4,\‘@/{’/(?(,’\ TYT ALY
t'.‘(\'(@“\é)/’ Radius pin
M3XI12IIITS ~ \\ O { '/@
M3X12 countersunk TS h“sv\ﬁﬂiﬁf" Z) &
=y P — 0\
NS—— 28 )’ / .J /
g s '8 7z = 0?14
7 ﬂ(/’ @ & @
7o /P 7 ‘i! | M3XI121IITS
g M3X12 k TS
/ / w countersun
SLF 4 XY OMT SRS ;
. . . il \\\\ s SN 22
21 Landing gear installation ‘uur..f;,/{f‘i}\?.\ﬁ\.,luﬁmll‘!‘_léi}" P

(@ (o

MBXI6TS2 .o 4
O ([
MBXSSS oo 4
-

ﬁ Approx. 20mm
M3X5SS \/é

M3X16TS

7T AT
Antenna pipe

@,
M3X5SS

M3X16TS 2%y FTy b

Skid foot

AFy FXA T

Skid pipe \

AFy N4 TF vy T
Skid pipe cap

EXTPUMP B BBIEFHIET,

&

threads.

M3X5SS ($#FHBEITEFBL T AL, MHBED

Make sure not to fasten the M3X5SS screws too
tightly. Over fastening may cause stripping of the

23




-

f\
M3XI2TS
=X

E

o
o O

e}

ol NS

R

JIRe

N

Ny 2

%) X = @lum

< _ g N M B

> ~ = 28 ] c| ¢mE

_ € Ny 2 ~ 5 N o|F .2
o = g g = NE N  FIRRZD
s /% J e 2l & N = <8 HEREE
w2 7 ong S1S8 nE 1E olgzlg
3 N 2 £ g <l E S N AR
e R g|=e W g =2 M|esss
Lm. A;/Tﬂ @lm .W/m o T\._U&Hw
) ) 2 s PR
c o
A JEO w

M@ZGS

=
~ %)
/:‘ % s & %,/N
2 _ £ 8 S >
£ N e R g W
= /7\\.. X R= = |5 4/
S Ve | E B ny (e N
= wé W = < N & Vi 2 o
3 S r& 4
ﬁ S < g Ikzvuou D //a//ﬁ 5
W8 - \ NN &
S B 2 SN
“«m = ,////// ] A'A./ | .1
% £ | 3 Teal,
* W NE N f‘\\\\\lﬂ g ‘/u \
Ho =¥ \»&
LSy )
/rm“‘/"/ —
\

F—IVT—LTL—AEOHMEL
Tail boom brace assembly
Tail fin stabilizer installation

EBRORM

3X12TS s

© (oo

M2.6X8CS......oviviiiiiiine

2
M

2
[@ B
23

:

24




oq | [ F—FOmA
Servo installation

A 7 & Caution A 7 & Caution
M2.6X16TS <Jﬂﬁ§:\'ﬁj‘> ..... 16 i‘/@ﬁ&—)ﬁ'(fli7ﬂx Vi l\f)")«}ihttb\JZOL\ 71 ‘U’—:"J‘U?I'E'Jgkyi,abf
M2.6X16TS (washer attached) BLTCEEW, <FZ8w,

Fasten the screws making sure not to break the Note the orientation of

grommet. the servo.

M2.6X16TS (J4:A})
M2.6X16TS (with washer)

54— — K
Rudder servo

SWM®H — K

SWM@® servo //(@ q
N e > (o "# NN
RO 2 IR

v M2.6X16TS (E4:f)
" M2.6X16TS (with washer)

SWM@H — K
SWMD servo

25




o5 Ty 0O, 2EH. RERANYTU -0
Gyro, receiver and receiver battery installation

A4y FORYFITE
Switch installation

_4e
P

XA 7L—24 (R)
Main frame (Right)

A 3 & Caution

DITEBEL TR,

A 3 #Z Caution Make sure not to let the gyro case come into

contact with the main frame.

SrAODT—REA 4L TL—LEFERLEVE

vYL b ECRERE BNy T U - ERTIBAE. BrLVL
SAKITLAEL BH, YTy I F-THECARLTCEEL, A & caution
If installing the battery or the receiver onto the mount, wrap them

around with sponge so it does not move, and secure it with A0t Y —-BICEBRFFRGSHET, v 4a
Velcro fasteners, etc. ODBIRERBAE (ICHE > TRYUMFHT TS ZE Ly,

< 1l instruction manual.
ZAE

The gyro sensor must be installed with the correct
orientation. Install it according to the gyro's

Receiver j i%%

R

X
Sponge (sold separetely)

Ny T ) —
Battery

o\

\

S

AN

N

D),

A 7 & Caution

T—7 &R BEIIC, BEYAFT BERS
DFENEETHHEWM->TLLEEY,
Before applying tape, make sure the
surface is wiped clean of dirt.

VyAatrF—if
Gyro sensor

W7 — 7
Double side
adhesive tape

26




o6 | | ESC (7>7) - E—=&—R/Nvy T U—-DBf
ESC (amp) and motor battery installation

TREDOMIIESC (T 7) . E=F =My 7 — DRI TT D An installation example is explained below for the ESC (amp) and the motor

T, LIS L TR EOREIIIET 217 - TS Vv,

A 7 & Caution

NyFJ—_ESC (7>7) @G~y o95—7. N>FETL
SHYEELTL &L,

Secure the battery and ESC (amp) well with Velcro fasteners
and bands, etc.

battery. Adjust the position of the ESC (amp) and battery as necessary.

KL b
Point

E—4—PHE->TVBIDICO—4—Ay FHFHES ZVIBEEEE
— 4 —pHEELTVWET, E—F—EESC (7>7) &2k
CI3KDBD S 62K & >HEEZ B HXITIESC (7>7) DX
ETE—2—OEEHFAEZEAL T EEL,

If the motor is rotating but the rotor head does not, the
motor is rotating in the opposite direction.

Reconnect 2 of the 3 cables that connect the motor and ESC
(amp), or change the rotation direction of the motor with the
ESC (amp) settings.

KA b
Point

ESC (7> 7) RU/Ny T U — 3BT T KRBT BEFEDOE LN
SUABHS>TWBPHEREL. Ho TV ERVERIIERLIEZH
BLTELEEDETLEZL,

Once the ESC (amp) attached with battery is installed, check
that the main unit is centered and balanced, if not, readjust
the installation position so it is centered and balanced.

Nl

Ny 7)) =<y FOEMIZH
XV I T =T R TLIEE N,
Attach Velcro fasteners to the back side
of the battery mount as well.

ESC (7~ 7)
ESC (amp)

AP

E—Y RNy T —
Band etc.

Motor battery

A & & Warning

BOWH T HEVERERCEDHIC. Ny TFU—EESC (7
>7) WIS RERICERL. 751 bbb
S EBICARTREHLTLEEW,

In order to avoid potential accidents, connect the
ESC (amp) and battery right before performing a
flight, and once the flight is finished, immediately
disconnect the connector.

RCAHYvar/INy b, RCAHI v a2 FOFEHICOVTIEIP.61~
P.62/X\—Y U X EZEEZEW,

Refer to the Parts List on pages 61 and 62 for the details of the RC
mechanical cushion pad and the RC mechanical cushion band.

*The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

Code No. Name Q'ty Price (Yen)
2513-052 Eg fnejzhﬁanfcé cisTlii)\;l‘;a](\i (lgilfk\)/ 7) 1 (2(%(5))
2513-062 ES fnejihzr{;/c;/l czlfls\zii)\; T)a](\i (éjlgw? ) 1 (2(2)(5))
2512098 | RC 2t ronion oand ! (300)

27




ESC (7>7) &Ny T —DERKIIOVT
ESC (amp) and battery connection

ESC (7> 7) KUy 7Y —3THI % 7 4 LHMFT LTS
TROMEZZICEML TS,

After soldering the T-type connector, etc., for the ESC (amp) and battery,
connect the cables referring to the diagram below.

HBONFFEY (XRA) =Y FAHT L I
7‘:—*7%75’&"@&@‘0
Solder the banana connector attachment (female socket),
and cover it with an elastic tube.

NV FAF

Solder

1w b
Cut off |
I

L= MR T Ay — TR S 72tk Ao
DA vy —THY) IT. ERMAVEEICED
NBHEHIITEBEL TS,

Once you have contracted the tube with a heat gun or
lighter, cut off the remaining portion with a cutter.

Be careful and make sure the metal portion is covered
completely.

-2 —fINER
Connect to the motor side

(#)
(Example)

IR 5 OFRREE P C 20T A & 7 5 Off
HeB#EioLEd,

We recommend using a T-type connector to prevent
accidentally performing a reverse connection with
the connector.

TEIax 7%

T-type connector
*+ A A A
Male Female

ESC(7>7) (3158)
ESC (amp) (sold separately)

A * & Caution

ESC (7>7) $LUNyFTU—Ii, ZhZThOEREE
BREZZEL. ELCREICHEVLEEL,

Refer to the instruction manuals for the ESC (amp)
and battery, and make sure you are using it properly
and safely.

A E & Wwarning

BOHATEVERERHCEDIC, NyTFU—E&
ESC (7>7) 3751 b 2ERICERKL.
T4 PO ESAEEBICOART 2EHL
TLEEW,

In order to avoid potential accidents,
connect the ESC (amp) and battery right
before performing a flight, and once the
flight is finished, immediately disconnect
the connector.

VF AR =Ny 71— (F5)

Lithium polymer battery (sold separately)

ESC (7>7) . Ny T —DHFRY(4X

Ny F1)— ) F LR =3y T 1) —6 cell 22.2V-4000mAh 20C
Bl EEY 4 X (IE53mm. & $55mm. £ £200mm)

ESC (7> 7) :UF 7 LK) <—6celliTIn60ALL | a%

Recommended sizes for the ESC (amp) and battery
Battery: Lithium polymer battery 6 cell 22.2V-4000 mAh 20C
Mountable size (Width 53 mm, height 55 mm, length 200 mm)
ESC (amp): Lithium polymer 6 cell 60A or greater recommended

28




Y — R OBHFRERR

27 Servo movement check

ATy 2aE—FRTlE, AT 23IF T 7DD EEKRDOY
HREDLETT,

CCTREY A —TDT) kY F T D, FHRERD T —
¥ — M e RRICREROWMIREEZIT VT T,

Swash mode requires the initial setting of the transmitter for swash mixing.
This section explains the initial setting of the transmitter in accordance with
the data sheets of each manufacture's transmitter in order to carry out the
pre-setting of each linkage.

EvFhH—7. 20y b H—TODADEREBICEZEVET,
RICEYyFH—T, ZOQy MLH—TE#AHTBE, Y—FKk—>
RO, —a— b SFThdszhdrHUET,

Inputting the pitch curve and throttle curve is carried out last.
Inputting the pitch curve and throttle curve first during a servo
horn installation may shift the neutral position.

T,

RERICT—FEANTIERE. FTRACAT v V281 TERRLT

Before inputting data to the transmitter, first select the swash type.

&1 J510) Nose —<——

ATy vay 4 TIERD LI
LToTwWET,
The swash type is shown in the drawing.

TUROMPREDFALZS H—KHPIE L WHEIZHIES S 2
FrvZLILi)e RICH—FF—raFiFs e, gm&Es
DR RTL DT,

After the transmitter initial setting is completed, check to see that the servo
drives in the proper direction. Temporarily attaching the servo horn facilitates

seeing the driving direction.

E—-FI

Mode IT

P—KR—rOH) X

Servo horn movement

MRS 2
Check points

| | 1 @9 @E 08
T o @[I @[I Nﬁ%izﬂon °0°8
PR
o< — E‘:'|75 = Left™ Right
0’ 1
T M Down %ﬁﬁﬁﬁm ﬂ ﬂ o ﬁiggction T
Kg @H [I Nose direction @’%‘Fl_ Down J H Up
, =" ¥ F—u——“— U—RS O (1o >
4 :;:2 g:; i
I Up oooo@ oooo
\ @'el @’e 1
T @@
BE 771
¥ = Nose direction
28 -
0000
\l
’\ ()
eI (€I | e
D LT= ti = e R = || cﬁ%ﬁﬂon

HEh&E A —F L RwE 2k, =R HANEIZ R > TWET,
ZORE. EEBATYNN—ZAZAL v FDOEREFLILLE ), T
0y, TLR=F— Yy FOBREEZOMIIIFT r rB2ofE
PLEERY 5,
(BEEBOFHELSEIILY T4 Y7 LTTFE Y, )

When the movement does not agree with the figures, the rotation direction of

the servo is reversed.

Adjust the rotation direction with the reverse switch of the transmitter.
Besides that, adjustment of the mixing is required for the aileron, elevator,
and pitch. (refer to the manual of each transmitter).

29




28

O—4—~Avy KgOY > Fr—2
Rotor head linkage

A

Swash linkage rod

ATy yal)yir—yuay R
Swash linkage rod

Ty va)ryr—=yuay R

ATy v
Vryr—=yuy R
Swash linkage rod

A 7 = Caution

EvyFOy NiEx 1> 7L —NERFH, RBICEY
FER->THARELEY,
After installing the main blade, measure the pitch
and readjust the pitch rod.

Yy Foy K

@/ Pitch rod

=N

o —x

Yy Foy §
Pitch rod

eV

:

ATy ayryr—=yuy K
Swash linkage rod

ATy yal)yr—=yuy F@3tvy M)
Swash linkage rod (3 sets)

40mm

——
S 9 O)

Approx. 18.5 mm

Yy Foy FQty b)
Pitch rod (2 sets)

50mm

Vil |
[ P N O /1 1|

i
| #32.5mm
Approx. 32.5 mm

30




og | | SWMDVY =41
SWM linkage-1
s A\
()i
Ty FIZY R oo 4
Rod end
@ (jrmmm
M2X8PH .....ccovvveeiiiieciieens 2
S I o 1
M | S b0
B5R =V e 2
\(255 ball )

TS

SwMua vy FO (2t k)
SWM rod @ (2 sets)

[

-

[ | RS W U
N—

70mm

»l

7
1 )
‘ #760.5mm

Approx. 60.5 mm

M2X8PH

=Rk —= |

Servo horn

M2+ v b
M2 nut

ANERF I 7 B

Cut out any unnecessary parts.

Approx. 10.5 mm ©

@
#710.5mm "¢ ~

EEROI VO AT 4 v 7 E M) AN
2= bINIEHDLTEEMRLTLE
é l/ N o

Check that the transmitter’s aileron stick and
trim are in neutral.

E—F1I
Mode I

E— NI

Mode 1T

)

EEROE Y FH—TREICT -2 ABnSThTLEY
CEEHERLTLAEEIVL, LAAThTVWRIHEET
—FEHELTCEEY, (FLUCIIEEROBASEE
JELEEW)

Note:

Verify that no data is input in the transmitter's pitch
curve function. If any data is input, delete it. (Refer
to the transmitter instruction manual for details.)

IO 0 O |

EEEOAT A v 7L M) AFZ 2=+ T LVOW, BERT2ORTAT vy Y2
TL— K FECRB LI, Tharay FOESZHBEL TR,

With the transmitter’s stick and trim in neutral, view the unit from the front and adjust the
length of the aileron rod so that the swash plate is horizontal.

K-

Horizontal

K

KHorizontal
v




SWM®DU >4 —3-2

30 SWM linkage-2

4 h swME v F®
SWM rod @

90mm

gy N K T3

@immi -

Rod end L — T

»

#180mm

X

@ (jomom »

Approx. 80 mm

>

B3R =V e 1

\¢5 ball

M2X8PH

¢S5 —

¢5 ball \\\\(4)

| —KRAk—=
Servo horn

M2+ v b

M2 nut

ANEREFE T Y T 5

Cut out any unnecessary parts.

©
@)

#710.5mm

E— NI
Mode I

= NI

Mode IT
REROLLN=F 27 49 7L P AHFZ2—- T VIEHD
SEEMERLTLES Y,

Check that the transmitter’s elevator stick and trim are in neutral.

)

EEROEY FH—THEILT —IPAREhTVENI EE
BRELTLEEY, BLAAIATVIEEET—2%HEL
TLEEV, (FUCIEREROBAEEZ B LW

Note:

Verify that no data is input in the transmitter's pitch curve
function. If any data is input, delete it. (Refer to the
transmitter instruction manual for details.)

ILAXR—=%—tvy N
Elevator rod

HEOAT Ay 7 M)A a— T VDL X, A S R

TRT v a7 b= FIKF

L TR,

hABEHIIZLN=F Oy FOEE%

With the transmitter’s stick and trim in neutral, view the unit from the side and
adjust the length of the elevator rod so that the swash plate is horizontal.

V

| #Q

S

Horizontal

| A0 ;oo
0 X
© ©0 O ©
© © e i
- L
©) O—© © %
__n: ™ Oo © o

32




SE—-DI 5=
Rudder linkage

© (o

COREMHT S
Use this hole.

@5 — v
@5 ball
-

M2+ v b N R
M2 nut F=ARk—

\@‘ Servo horn

N7
AN &
o \ A

85K — )V M2X8PH

#5 ball

e FI RO R Y

Servo horn screw included

with servo

TYVXAMTaAr
Adjust joint M2X@2

@/

M2y R R
M2 rod end

N\

M2y R R
M2 rod end

TYv AT a4 FM2Xg2
Adjust joint M2X¢2

@27 — 7K > 1 v FL=560mm

@2 carbon rod L=560mm

POM/ XA 7 L=400mm

POM pipe L=400 mm

F M2X¢2

TPIv AT a4 bERfFTBEIICPOM/NA
TCe2h—EK>Oy FEHEAL TS EEWL,
Insert the 82 carbon rod into the POM pipe
before mounting it to the adjust joint.

TORF A (305 DL LR CHES L 9
Bond them with (30 minute type) epoxy adhesive.

AA YT L =D EDETHEETHFIT TS v,
Before tightening the screws, move the rudder servo mount
so that it is located right next to the main frame.

A
Tightened completely
M3X12TS
i‘ 185mm 145mm ‘_ 145mm
!\ [\ ne
Qg @ug| = £ &
© \ \ |
- = - = 2l © ¥ —ayha— Ly FPEAL=XICEC LD
2. 74 —0y FHA FOMBELRELET,
Adjust the position of the rudder rod guides to ensure
E— NI E— NI 1) aF 2—7 therudder control rod can move smoothly. / j} I Fa—7
Mode I Mode II Silicon tube Silicon tube
SEMOILN—F L 2Ty MLO 75— A FOMMIISmmEORSIZA v M L7
LIS el vVayFa-TEEABTHEHEL IS,
- - = s In order to secure the POM pipe in its appropriate position, _ . .
=3 .
(L;hﬁe)czl)( \t‘hit%}ff ”S'“tll‘é l;( afl ;‘tir\;i’) f the attach approximately a 5 mm long silicon tube on both sides %‘ T Ug % 1‘7 FLN—
of the rudder guide. ail pitch lever
transmitter’s elevator and throttle are in g F—LV¥vFTL—
neutral. Tail pitch plate i
Right
Mo ® 4
I
| Left
#913.5mm — == =="T _
Approx. 13.5 mm & | s HE
Top view
Z 2= FFIVOREIIT =Ly F LX—=HI90°DRLE D 5 6~8° fIENTD
j Ioumeay Fx v FCHRELE T,
| 50° KHETTHMIHRETT . ERIZ7I74 P2 LTRELET,

ARSI Y TS i

Cut out any unnecessary parts.

Position the M2 rod end so that the tail pitch lever is within 6° to 8° of being
perpendicular to the tail pitch plate.
Note: This is merely an initial positioning. You will need to make further
adjustments once you attempt actual flight.

33




SR DB EHERS

32 Rudder movement check

Mode II

MRS % B
Check points

A

ATy aTl— kR

wE BT 5 R L 5,

2 g [I When viewing the swash
=

o= — Le ft=Right Eilaltle from the rear of the

M Down PETIIE )

I s Nose direction i AT 92Tl — b ak
kg G- Down Up XY R N
~E @ [I [I ﬂ L J J When viewing the swash

1 LI% = ‘ . T plate from the side of the
4 il unit.

1 Up T

ITNO

Left™ Right —

— g\l
Rudder
Tk
©

T =A% LB R
AR

When viewing the tail case
from the top.

Pitch

e

ATy yaFb— iR
AR

When viewing the swash
plate.

FEREBEH KL B\
L&, =Kozl
A7 > TWET,

EERED Y N — ZABERET
FEEHMEEHETE L &

Do

(FAEHOFHIEE S
ZIZLTLEE Y, )
If the movement does not
match the illustration on
the left, the rotational
orientation of the servos
is reversed. Switch the
rotational orientation with
the transmitter’s reverse
function. (Refer to the
instruction manual for
each transmitter.)

XA 2T L— OB

33 Main blade installation

A 7 & Caution

Ty MIWBABIEDD,FA O Fy MIE>TVE
T Fr v TRV 21-DRUHFF1OBRFETES
ETHOATCEEY, RVPDBE ERITHICAA
CTL—FDPHANTRATLESI RE. BhhEHEE
CTFIEEMA HUETOTASICHEREL T &L,
Nylon nuts are used in order to prevent loosening.
Completely tighten the cap screws so that they touch
the nylon part. Loose screws could cause the main
blade to fly off when the unitis in flight greatly
increasing the possibility of a serious accident. Please
exercise caution.

-
@ E\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\I

M4X28CS ... 2
{
M4F AT F Y b 2

\M4 nylon nut

A X & Caution

Ty TRIVME, A1 TL—-FHPBIEHEREIC,
ERDHFICHEFT T EEL,
Fasten the cap bolts evenly on the left and right so as
to let the main blade move freely.

((((((((((((@

M4+ ATt b
M4 nylon nut

M4X28CS

34




EvF/Z0v MVDEETE

34 Pitch and throttle setting

BE > FoikE

Oty % —=NTOM3IX6PHEW B, A by T 7L —bMEHL,
@2X180Y v F K1Y V& vy FERAHT, M3X6PH % FEE
FrEd,

QFEBBOY Yy FH—THREICTF—FDBAT SR TwinwZ b %
AL TL SV, BLANSNTWASAIT - %=L
TLEZEV, (FLEEBROFHMEFL TEZS v, )

QREBDATY VAT A v 7P TOLE, (REBOY Y
F =T DEREN0%F 721300 E) AL TL—FDE Yy
FANCI DL L), EvFay FOESZH#HELI T,

MUTHHDRAAL v T L — FRFALLTLLEE N,

DALY TL=FOEy FMHP0eDE EH-3D L) IZSWML N
— AUy vaFlb—bF UFviaTybhariua—=)L7 —
Ly EvFT7—24, EvF RV rriay REENREIKF
W7o TWB T EEMERL TL v,

GOKFIZEsTWEWEAS, ¥vyFay N, ATy >a0y KO
ES2ELET,

®EYFOHREE) -V DRABHKIZLT. 02X180E v Fik
Uvoraidy KERS L. M3X6PH%E L - & V) Efftir T<
EEu,

WRXIBOE vy FRY Y vy Fay FEI—2DR—L4TF
DFRITHE Uik, M3X6PHTE) 2 4 WREEEICHE < Ik
ESE S

Insert the 2X180 pitch horizontal rod into the hole on the
bottom of the yoke dome and lightly fasten using the
M3X6PH so that it doesn't move.

A\ & Caution

DHFeOR—HE Y F4'—(2513-040) 2 FAL T
&V,
For best results, use Hirobo’s pitch gauge
2513-040.

YyFay K
Pitch rod

@ M@
[£—F 1]|MODET |

ALy 7T TL—}
Stop plate

M Pitch setting

(D Loosen the M3X6PH screw on the center hub. Remove the stop plate
and attach the 92X 180 pitch horizontal rod. Finally, retighten the
M3X6PH screw.

(@ Verify that no data is input in the transmitter's pitch curve function. If
any data is input, delete it. (Refer to the transmitter instruction
manual for details.)

(3 When the transmitter throttle stick is in neutral (when the transmitter
pitch curve is at 50% or 0%), adjust the pitch rod length so that the
main blade pitch angle is 0°.

* Make sure to adjust both main blades.

(4) When the main blade pitch angle is 0°, verify that the SWM lever,
swash plate, washout control arm, pitch arm and pitch horizontal rod
are all level as shown in Figure-3.

(® If they are not level, adjust the pitch rod and the swash rod length.

® After adjusting the pitch setting and linkage, ensure that
the 02x180 pitch horizontal rod is removed and that the
M3X6PH screw is securely tightened.

M3X6PH
FW ¢3X¢8X0.5T . . .
(M 0380 @2X180¥ vy FAR) V' H by K
‘ g*e'fnove $2X180 pitch horizontal rod
D T Ey FRERIEZIINL T AT,
After the pitch adjustment, make
sure to remove this part.
’I/'cc.w ALY TL—F
\ Main blade FTZLEL EITT

HURVRE s
Lift blade a little
and measure

A A NAE YT e
o | @ Highpitch &X
- F180mm
J J 13z Approx. 80mm Front
e | [hE) Neutral 0 . s L N . , R .
== | == s —— Yo Fr—U% A4 27 L— FOEHA 5 80mmIZ LT, ¢2X180Y v F 7k
DV IMay FEAFICLTEy F7 =Y Tl £5. (A4 ¥ 7L—F
] ] oo EHLEL LT £9, )
- Set pitch gauge about 80mm from the main rotor blade tip and measure. Be sure to
U 1D ﬂ I Low pitch 0° %% keep the 32X 180 pitch horizontal rod level.
-12° Measure pitch while lifting up a little on the blade for positive pitch measurement
and down a little for negative pitch measurement.

VoFTeh o e=ANRs L T :> KF
Pitch arm Horizontal
. O
. — EyFay K
IFyTaT I Pitch rod
IMA—NT =L — —_— e —— @) -} ————
Washout control arm > KF
. . Horizontal
ATy a7 —h — e e gl e o e
Swash plate . .
ATy ady R T
Swash rod
| P = . SWML /35—
Horizontal SWM lever
— ‘07,7 - — ——
O—
O QO
O HIR¢
© ° O—0O—0 S5

35




HME Y Fh—TDRE
HEDIT VI THH OREROFINEZ TR 723 v,

”Lif\”} T )bL— 7%
overing 100% 00p 100%
//
50% / 50%
/ P
v
0% 0%

ATA9) 0= ATA9 R AF49) M

ATA77 0= AF49) ML AF49) M
Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High

Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High
WzOv hLH—TDORE
A 3 & caution

HPitch curve setting
For the setting method, refer to the instruction manual of the transmitter used.

0 — L% 2‘—/};1:!—%—_“/5‘/
to-rotat
Roll 100% uto-rotation 100%
A
L~
50% 50%
/
d
0% 0%
AFA9) 0= AFA9) W AF(90 M ATA9) (0= AFA9) WL AFA9) M

Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High

EThrottle curve setting

PHIET,

ESC (7>7) 20— 42— MEREFZNDHDELTHEAL TL
&V, AO— X4 — MEEEHS BVESC(7 > AEFERAL -84, €
— 2 —BEEICRRICO—2—E&ES EH V., #EFHET RN

Please make sure to use an ESC (amp) with a slow start function.
If your ESC (amp) does not have a slow start function, the
speed of the rotor may become extremely high when the motor
is started, potentially damaging the main unit.

Z ZTCIRIETIEESC (7 v 7) %l L 5E0%ER 2 FHH L
iTo

(ZoF—F—lFar¥a—y Tufz@HL7-b0TT, )
¥ESC (7v7) |« K, EihZEICL bl E T,

— MR HETY,
HXE-FK
Gus mode
RN T V—T%
Hovering Loop
100% 100%
"
—1
r,/ 50% 50%
0% 0%
AFA) 0= AFA9 W AF49) M ATA9) 0= ATA9) W AFA9) M

Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High

HINF—F— K | Max@#EzE (rpm) 2000rpmDIFE
Governor mode | When max rotational speed is 2000 rpm
wNY T =73
Hovering Loop
100% 100%
50% 50%
0% 0%

AFA9) 0= AFA9) AT AF49) M

AT497 0= A749) ML AT49) M
Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High

Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High

A 7 & Caution

A setting example is explained here if using a JETI made ESC (amp).
(This data is for when a programmable transmitter is used.)

*It may vary depending on the ESC (amp), main unit and battery.
General quidelines.

UEﬁ% F—ta—F5—v a3
° A
100% Auto-rotation 100%
50% 50%
0% 0%
ATA97 0= AF49) 0L AF490 0 = —HEILTAMETHL L

Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High

Uﬁﬁ% F—bto—F—3av
o - .
100% Auto-rotation 100%
50% 50%
0% 0%

AT497 0= AFA9 ) W 7490 M

! E—Y —PFIETAMETHL I L
Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High f o

CORTEE—MMEEYFH—T, 20y MIVH—-TTT,
(A2 E1—427OREABENDENDTT, )

ESC(7 > 7). &, BHEICL->TRERZBEAPHUET,
7714 hEVUTHELTLSEXWL,

This setting is for a common pitch curve and throttle curve.
(Obtained when using a programmable transmitter.)

It may vary depending on the ESC (amp), main unit and battery.
First fly the unit and then adjust.

A * & Caution

0O — 4 —E#EE$I$2000rpmE FCEAL TS A&,

Use with a rotor speed of 2,000 rpm or less.

36




35 X v E >®H¥‘H
Cabin installation

E UL BT S, SO TR RS R T Yk o7

BRI~ o8 D £

‘When removing the cabin, pull it towards the front while holding here

F VLol with your fingers.

Cabin protrusion
)T Fyeruoy s

Cabin lock

AN
AL

SNEl S
i\
Y A
I3

L¥YVEroL—LEsIc7ay h 7L —A%@L, Yok
L LELLET LY E oM Ry ay 2 12I3FE A F

THLAAR LT,
2.1 3F o706, ~EFYEVEHTIICT, EHALEEINT
A % caution VEPIRLTL SV,
R N 1. Insert the front frame into the cabin’s rail and, while holding the front of
S t ZOL—NEH5T El Y hIL—LFRETHhTVB L, the cabin up slightly, push the cabin protrusion into the cabin lock.
XvECHPBRELLEY, OUEhBZEPHUET, 2. Make sure the cabin is set firmly by pulling the cabin pin out towards the
If the front frame comes out of the cabin rail, the cabin may front once more after having been inserted
fall out and be damaged.

36 | | 77—V OBkfT I
Affix decals

POFEN S FERICRE D £ 37
Affix both sides

@)

HIROB0

37




3. 771 bE Flight

AN)ATE=F, AU —=F— T U—F =R T L 9,
FATITIEROF I HEEL, BEL T ITA PEBELAT SV,

HAF D E b

HeATHs £ TOREOER T,

HANTHEPENZDTHZEDRW

£, %%AkltLTTéwoé%APIiwafwt‘ﬁﬁ
DB O %D | %7 74 MERDE S N e B AR ED
HHET,
Ass
= H
RATOZ/AT | RITSETBOTEVAR
O CIEAD B
Ok @Mﬁ‘% %
O Mg, BHuER., Bk ST
‘; Warning
The airfield
O Near people
O Near buildings
O Near roads, railway tracks, or power lines
Ans
FRATAT DRIF D R iR
O AVHMEEICHEE > T 0D, b ) —EMEL TF &,
LI bid, EXHIWDLANETY, 774 FTEILTF
2y 7 LTTF 3,
O AEHROBMR FZEHRM /Ny 7 —OFE, B T50HER

LTTF &y,

REXER

T —IH 2T

FEL AR
T/, BRI T 5720
PDFBHALEZEV] OR=VE L)

[FVa 8] oMmAZBTTOLET,
T BEHVRDIZE o 7ZWGRTENBH WA DLE T S0,
2. REAREHEO [ %150 5112
FEL A BIRALTEE 0,

The helicopter’s main and tail rotors spin at very high speeds. Make sure to
follow these instructions for a safe and enjoyable flight.

Transporting the unit

When transporting the unit to an airfield, secure it in a way so as to prevent
it from falling over to reduce the risk of breakage of the components which
would compromise flight performance and safety.

= EEEE

A Caution

Checking the unit before flight

O Check that all of the screws are well fastened. New units tend to have
many loose screws. Make sure to check them before every flight.
O Check that the transmitter and receiver batteries are fully charged.

Safety measures

To be prepared in the event of an accident, we recommend that you take out
an insurance policy for radio controlled model aircraft. For more details,
contact your dealer.

Furthermore, in order to ensure safe use of this product, please reread the
“Read before assembly” contained in this instruction manual one more time.

38




1A=2T54 0

@ BHDIAR L 5 2 BREOB & 2RI H AR T E T, HRICHE
DPEL LB ETHEHRELEL LN

LR EE S, REREHE > TREDKRAICTEE T,
GEZEWDOEIRIE “OFF” DIREE

2. lxvarty -, 954K, TLR=F—=Fv 7. ¥
Y, ATy MuNA - Ad—- - - | EERHRLEES AT Ay
JEREEHE L ET,
ZoEE, AT 4 v s DI, BEOBIHMEA A —D
LGB Bir) Tl e,

MDA A= VFBIEIHEDT T4 P TLFHICKZ B WRIE %2 58H
LET, Mol EExBIRvwEL L),

EEBDAT 1y EBEDEIZ
Transmitter Sticks and Unit Movement

Imaginary flight

@ Familiarize your fingers with the basic steering controls used to operate
this unit. Practice repeatedly until your fingers move naturally.

1. Place the unit on the ground and stand behind it, holding the transmitter.
(Make sure the transmitter power is turned off.)
2. Practice operating the stick while saying out loud, “aileron left/right”,

“rudder left/right”, “elevator up/down”, “throttle up/down” and so on. As
you move the control sticks, try to visualize how the unit will move in

response.
Note: This visualization training is very effective and should be practiced
repeatedly.

E—FI Mode 11
| | . .

I < Left Right
IO Ol -
u] g T,
v = =4 || == Left=Right e

. LA

Ty M M Down Down/ 7T
T
L 5
]
Hiclonon
? o — —

T Up
eIt e
| é y——F s — Left—Right ——

A Up
X Q
0=
v 8 @” [I |] [I@
b ﬁ — —
v
T Down

39




7794 MIHDPITED

B#sEELEL LS
Yo —EF = 5 — RV EHEIAE > TOEF A
e A I DR R RS IR It v R GRE S

RITTHICEN D

BAEBOHESREE LT ZEL,
Check the frequency.

A E4% Warning

ECICTYaACBETHATVBIASVES, BFFES>TVEHE
WHEHELET, £/, BPOFESBEREEFICEAET,
BUAKRBZRFICERL 2546, RIEE - BRTELEDEE
PREVKERBIRTT, BRICLZBEOEIE,L S, EXLEH
EZIZRECITERNDPHVET,

If other people using radio-controlled devices are nearby,
make sure to check the frequency you are using, and be sure
to give them this information. If both parties are using the
same frequency, there is a high risk that unit will not respond
correctly to the controls or may not respond at all. This can
lead to the unit crash-landing, or other, more serious,
accidents.

A E%& Warning

DLEDORBOHZE. AFEVA BT T LSV, EE~BE
DEBITVEL £,

Beginners should not attempt to practice if there is a strong
wind. Wait until there is no wind or only light winds.

Let’s go to the airfield!

Double-check
Y¢ Check again — Are the screws firmly tightened?
Y¢ Are the transmitter and receiver batteries fully charged?

When arriving at the airfield

EERDOEEA A
Turn on the transmitter

BERERR ATV T,
Check the movement.

—

v F % ON!

Turn on the receiver

OFF(X, DT
Reverse the above order to turn off

FHEIZ. 274y 7l 2B TV I

T ROFIEIHE - THEET A 2TV,

Are the rudders moving in accordance with the controls?

Perform a range test following the transmitter’s instruction manual.

40




oy x> JEE%
Axs

Adjusting the tracking

A Caution

Py XL TORALIIBRTTOT, #iEHS10mIEREN TIT
EVWEY,

Make sure to adjust the tracking at a distance of at least
10m away from the unit to reduce the risk of danger.

LLABY VAT A4 v 7 %®o ) ENANIE) A LR DSZ Y
EBERNICIED FE T,
0 — % — Oz % BEMir S5 BT+,
2. H—¥ — Oz L { RTFE v,
2B — & —%E Ui &3l > TWHIZOK T A%, ETICFh
TWAEE, NIy F o FRESLETT,
3.NIyRYTFKRIIEyFOy Kooy FoY R L CHEL
¥,

AFBFOEH T L= N — Oy FORSZMIEy
D¥yFuay K
B: {FOEWTL—Fll - oy FOEIZHE0D

D¥vyFuay N

A iz

1. Slowly raise the throttle stick to its high position and stop just before the
unit lifts-off the ground.
Observe the rotation of the rotor from the side of the unit.

2. Carefully observe the path of the rotor.
If both blades appear to move through the same path, it does not need
adjustment. However, if one blade is higher or lower than the other,
immediate adjustment of the tracking is necessary.

3. The tracking is adjusted by turning the rod end of the pitch rod.

A: Pitch rod of the blade spinning with a higher path
Increase the length of the rod.

B: Pitch rod of the blade spinning with a lower path

—

Reduce the length of the rod.

A Caution

Py THThTVBERBIOERICAY T, BRICE
DETHAELHRIERLET,

Fov X TRABETSEHETHI—E. xNULTTOE
vFEEHRRLTTEV,

Incorrect tracking causes vibrations. Repeat tracking
adjustments over and over until the rotor is correctly
aligned. After having adjusted the tracking, check once
more that the pitch angle when the unit is hovering.

Pitch rod

41




E—4—DEEEZHTTHAELLD

A xx

Speeding up the Motor

A Caution

ABEICADWEWZ EEHELTTEL,
ARICEEMI BV EEBRELTT SV,

Make sure that there are no people or obstructions in the
vicinity.

Az

A Warning

NOTODHIEWELHEYBEALSEALZVESICLTLEIL,
Th, ZAOY MVRAT v 73D LT2RETEIELIICL. &
MR BMEREFICL TRV E R A,

Beginners should not attempt to take off suddenly. Move
the throttle stick slowly and under no circumstances
should you move it suddenly.

MHTITyAAI AT -2t 3513. BRZHLET S

0402-818 t—7F 1 XXy Kty b (7> 3ar) OEFERAEH
#HHLET,

If this is your first time using a radio-controlled helicopter, we
recommend using a safety skid set (Code No. 0402-818,

optional part) to prevent any crash landings.

*The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding ¢

onsumption tax.

e o ¥ e aMIiA%
2 FNo. BoO% NEC it 1
Code No. Name Qty Price (Yen)

t—754 A%y Ftv b 12X 4,200
0402-818 Safety skid set 1 iet (4,000)

LBt 2 A B CES 9,

2Bk oBFIomIEED LA ICTIE T,

3.A0Y MVAT A v 7 %2®oL ) EIFTnEET,

4 BEINFEE LAY FI o2 A0y MIVAT A v 7 BfxAT

_ L:E l_/ i To
JaE
Wind Direction %
0402-818
t—774 A%y Ftv b
Safety skid set
T—FKI Mode Il
O1C DO
— — — —

Wol WAy MVAT A v
7 ENANC BT TF 8w,

Slowly raise the throttle stick
towards its high position.

1. Point the nose of the unit directly into the wind.

2. Stand about 10m diagonally behind the unit.

3. Slowly push the throttle stick.

4. When it looks as though the unit is about to take off, return the throttle
stick to the lowest position.

T YT FEEEIMEL T &,
Extend the antenna completely.

10m

42




hU LDOFAE

WEPFEELPS ) LT L&, BIFITVAEALFAANMALCIZTT

To COEEEBETLILE M) AFELVVET,

[Thos - ILA—5—0 U LERE |
1LE—7 —%2Fh3E, REKROAT 127,

MU LAZEPILIZLT

AT v vaFlb—bME2ER - BIEH2 5 RT, HTWARWDHE

RLTLZE

HWTWALEIZ) Y r—Yny FORSHERZ L ORECLES,
2.HE—Y — 2B S, EFEBAEIE LD THIIRERD

P LLN=%flio THREELE T,

FeEi < YL EEIE T
Drifts left Move the trim towards right
FifE < U L EEIE) DT
Drifts right Move the trim towards left
HiES % M) LERT Y TICEH»T
Drifts forward | Move the trim towards up
BT 5 M) LRSS IZEIRT
Drifts back Move the trim towards down i
Forward
ET—KI Mode I

Il N—%F— Elevator

‘ v Down

T I/N; 5’ - &5 Elevator ™=
77 kA UP Left Right

EEERIPIN ]
Py ONT—ILOyY JHEBEZOFFIZL TITWE T,

.9¥—arta—Lay FOM2Ey FZ¥ FERLCHRELET,

FED A < M2y KT R&HED 5
Turns towards left Shorten the M2 rod end
LEX2F I IN LIRS M2u v KL R&MEs
Turns towards right | Extent the M2 rod end

NI

- -] — - - —
-— —> -— —>
E A Left Right

Azxs

Adjustment of trim

When the unit is taking off, there may be a tendency for it to drift in one
direction or another. Correcting this drift is called trim adjustment.

|Ai|eron / elevator trim adjustment

1. Stop the motor, put the transmitter sticks and trims to the central
positions, and look at the swash plate edge-on and head-on to check if
there is any drift.

If there is any drift, adjust the length of the linkage rods to make them
even.

2. Restart the motor, and if the unit still drifts, use the transmitter's trim
levers to correct.

Left

Rudder trim adjustment

Perform this operation with the gyro tail lock function
turned off.

1. Adjust the trim by rotating the M2 rod end of rudder control rod.

1
Right

TR F—=)1=y Fr—A
© Tail unit case
€ > .
Mo s | AT
Shorten | Extend

M2UOvy N K
M2 rod end

A Caution

TAY IR A OZFEALTWBHRE. XERTOH
ULAREEITVWEEA, £, XEROLAY1-2323F
S UHBEEOFFICLE Y,

You cannot perform trim adjustment with the transmitter
with a tail locked gyro. Also turn off the transmitter’s
revolution mixing function.

Az

A Caution

SH-—PRELTIhAEY, BELTLESHEE, S5 —H—
FOEMEFRMS LB v+ 1ODOREFRAFSFEFRICE > TV
BEIREMN B ET. BREBLTIEEL,

If the rudder gets misaligned or rotates, it is possible the
rudder servo direction or gyro detection has been reversed.
Please double-check.

43




HTREEFRNY 2 TOHEE

BTRERSY S TIEDNT

Corrective steering and hovering practice

Corrective steering and hovering

AT —-OFEL, PYLFARELTSH, AOY MLRT 1
v )& FFEFEGTHRAEGPNE-ICICERTEZEEHYEE
Ao, LD L. BEIPECFRERMOEZITE. NTXERD
CET, BAEE->ICICERSELEY, RAUAMKEICEIESED
CEDPTEET, CORDEEHTREVL., #IEEZRIUAME
ICBIEEEBRZ EHARNUTEVVWET, #BEEELILSET
B, TR HTROEFEZITVELED, COHTRIITTS
IS5 hVwWE, BRTRBEROIELEITEEEA,

A xx

Due to the design of the helicopter, even after adjusting the
trim settings, the unit will not rise straight up into the air
simply by pushing the throttle stick. However, by steering in
the opposite direction of the drift, you can keep the unit
balanced, make it go straight up, or keep it stationary. This
kind of steering is called corrective steering, and keeping the
unit stationary is called hovering. Before attempting to fly the
unit, practice corrective steering repeatedly. If you have not
mastered this skill, you will not be able to keep the unit in the
desired space in the air.

A Caution

ARICADWEWZ EZFEBLTT AL,
BABRICEEMI LW EEHESBLTTEWL,

Make sure that there are no people or obstructions in the
vicinity.

T YT FIEEACHIEL TSV, S~--
Extend the antenna completely.

Z0vy MVREDHFE
Throttle operation practice

Step. 1

Mode Il

i )
Ci@ ‘@ﬂ H@

—

9:

Wwos<hAay NVAT 1 v
7 ENARNZ BT TT vy,

Slowly raise the throttle stick
towards its high position.

WET 5 L ZIREOFOEFTIOM S S VN A I E E T,
When practicing, stand approx. 10m diagonally behind the unit.

A4 TL—FOWRERERA LA
Main Blade down draft

AL TL—FOREES LE BEHR) IC2WT
WELSIMBBEETOEEITHENI LTI B356. BEEIA1
TUL—RFPREFEALEADEEEZRITITISISLET, Bw
P> TESDEBENDESIEFEICEFTAHATLEIV, REEAL
BOEEERTIC{<EDH. REPFPRELTEFLR®TL L
ET,

Main Blade down draft (Ground effect)

When hovering within 1m off the ground, the unit’s main blade
creates a down draft which can destabilize the unit. Firmly
raise the unit until it is roughly at eye level. This will lessen the
effect of the down draft and make the unit’s position easier to
maintain.

WHEPSDLER LS, A0y FVAT A v 7 %@ o) LTI
Rz AR IE TSV,

When the unit begins to lift-off the ground, slowly lower the throttle stick
and bring the unit back down.

Bz L&, Ay PVEBEOREEZFICOTEL LI,
Continue to practice raising and lowering the unit from the ground until
you feel comfortable with the operation of the throttle.

44




T)vAr - TLAN—2—ZEOKRE g
Step. 2 Aileron and elevator operation practice OOOQ &of

0
Klj n[ ]
o H ‘ullz:na

I.LAG Y MVAT A4 v 7 %0 ) e EIFFET, . — —
XEHHLEIL = 3. 9 X0y JLA D
Y I TN BESBVNCLESLLER, BFAOY MVXT 1

s G ey p Lo YETH, BhEE, TEEEEBEOHDESBH
B e T AT T e LCHBEEEMLEL £ 5, %7, #ESECENT
WL, TOMBEICS EBLHILIL &I, LEorio—H, BEEEHSE, #EL510m< S
1. Slowly raise the throttle stick. WDECHICEDSE. BEEBEBELEL £
2. When the unit moves in any direction back, forth, If the nose of the unit moves, lower the throttle stick
left, or right, gently move the aileron and elevator and land the unit. Reposition yourself diagonally
_S[iCk,s i,n the OPPOSRC direction to return the unit to behind the unit and continue practicing. If the unit
its original position. flies too far away from you, land the unit, get to
about 10m behind it, and continue practicing.

7 54— B IEDHRE
Rudder operation practice

LAOY VAT A v 720K ) ERITFES,

2LEDVLELACH NS, B ez s
— AT A Y7 EPLEOH L, LOMEIZ
[ In BELEHITLEL LI

"ll\'\cjj:'ﬁ? H @ 1. Slowly raise the throttle stick.
] ] 2. If the nose of the unit moves left or right, gently

move the rudder stick in the opposite direction to
get the unit back in its original position.

Step. 3

Steb. 4 AR THEET S
P- Practice circular movement _ - ~
STEP. 1~3 ORI+ EN 72 5 BIREOREZ LT 5 %, iz N
REERE, TOMPTBBLAY L EEAMBAELEL L), / A
After you feel comfortable with the maneuvers in steps 1 to 3, increase your v N \
accuracy by drawing a circle on the ground and practice flying the unit within \
the range of that circle. / /
\ =4 ! |
\ \ = S /
N 7
—~
BN ZALZANEZNE LTS \’ S - - /
The more you feel accustomed to the maneuvers, /
the smaller you can make the circle. ~~
— — -
Step. 5 NVDAEREZEAT. FNV L TOHEE.ETS
P- Change the unitls orientation and practice hovering
STEP. 1~4 % T4 1B L72 5, BAMIICT 5, STEP. 1~4 & After you feel comfortable with the maneuvers in steps 1 to 4, stand
MULHEELET, 20K, MEOE®ICYE, AL LI facing the side of the unit and continue practicing steps 1 to 4. Afterwards,
STEP.1~4 2V ELHMELEL L 9o repeat the same steps standing right in front of the unitLs nose.

L= VAN
Hovering while standing Sl ey
to the side of the unit MEAINY T

ST, BRI HFCEL s, Hovering while standing

) ; . . in front of the unit
Practice standing on both the left and right —hand sides.

45




774 MEED M T IV HE

How to eliminate troubles during flight

Cause

What you should do

En2IN
Symptom
Rl
FTYEFLT Out of alignment W\,
Tracking

not been done.

EyFuy Mok 2 MENFTET

Adjustment using the pitch rods has

¥y Fay FORSERELT I Iy ¥ 7
HEL T RVET,
Adjust the length of the pitch rods.

[RIFE A

Low rotation

FoNY) 2 TRED
| A T 774
Rotation of the

A4 T L= ROy FADFE,
Pitch of the main blade is high.

EyFay FEMILTHEL I,

(koN) T — % —ldn 1,450rpm < 5\10)
Adjust by extending the pitch rod.

(The rotor should rotate at about 1,450rpm during
hovering.)

rotor during

Yy Fuy FEfFOTHRELET,

hovering EETRAT=AN A4 T L= KDYy FADIME, JoE 7y DR mle
High rotation Pitch of the main blade is low. (*./ V) 27T D 4 .@ﬁl‘ 1.450rpm < 5V*)
Adjust by retracting the pitch rod.
(The rotor should rotate at about 1,450rpm during
hovering.)
RN Y TREIST = VBRI | Vv A BIREDMERW BEE LT
ENCICES The sensitivity of the gyro is low. Increase the sensitivity
x4 T :(})156?11]1 sways left and right during
Sensitivity of the g
gyro AT T — VDTS |V TEED W BEZTIEY
ns The sensitivity of the gyro is high. Decrease the sensitivity
The tail sways left and right during
flight at full speed.

PEoZaBRNIIh-T, ZNTOAREENH S L ZI3HH
ZHIEL, BE ETFORGEE T2, B y=7) v oy —
Y2 THFET &0,

Should you still have some doubts even after having tried the above, stop
using the unit and consult your dealer or Hirobols Engineering Service
Section.

AfE - REHE

O IHD 754 MHFT L, EzTABITROEIEREL TTo T
(AR

@ BAROWMBNEIL, L TRIEVIE LA NWTL 2 S v, BERELS
OERLERMHOVY ELORRELRD FT, YT ATHENS
L TV A—VEBERICEA LT, 25 vy ATRENS L)
LTS,

@ BMHHNY 7 — 3L THK, AE—-Faryto—5—=»5H0Y
WL TRELLGFTTRE L T3,

@ HEOK, A4 TV —FNEROL L, F72A4 v FH, OFFDIK
RETHLHEXMRL TL SV,

® HON47-25380, FHENOERMOE IZES, EEOEKFIC
HZOETOT, FEELTLEZS N,

® EHRE> T2, LELOIRET, B L O X W CRE
LTL7EE N,

BREHEEVHAL 7V

WG T, W R o LT MOWFIE, ROMICERLTT
él/)o
O HFMIZ Lo THR L CTEHT %,
OFHAFEHADNNY 71) —1d, HEELEHETT,
BRIEICE LT, Ny 7)) =03 A 7 VIFHIE~NFES L, BAH
T IIF & vy,

Cleaning and storage

@ After finishing your flight for the day, follow these steps when cleaning
your model.

(@ To reduce the risk of damage to the radio controls or of the occurrence of
rust on metal components, never wash oil or other stains with water.
Wipe with a soft cloth or spray the surface with alcohol and wipe the
stains off lightly with a soft cloth.

(® Be sure to first disconnect the batteries from the unit and the speed
controller, and keep them in a safe place.

@ Make sure to remove the main blade and turn the switch to the OFF
position when storing the unit.

(B To reduce the risk of discoloration or distortion of the body, make sure
not to store the unit in direct sunlight or in a car for long periods of time.

(® When storing the unit for long periods of time, follow the steps above
and store in a well-ventilated area.

Disposal and recycling

Make sure to follow these steps for the disposal of old parts when replacing
with new ones.
O Separate objects according to the substances they are made of.
O Used batteries are a valuable resource.
When disposing them, make sure to take them to a recycle shop.

46




4. X > 7} > X#E Maintenance

B% - Akl i5e

In case of a fall or crash

\

BFALO—4—
Replace the main rotor.

y
EXBLTSEEY

\/

Fvi!

BERD AR

Check each section.

s ¥ X, WiEH B
Check!

ves| [noO

ERAn3Z iR

Replace the parts.

v v

Parts have scratch or are broken.

FIvIERAb
Check point

TV T = LAOMAY
gy —arybha—nay FOAY

- Bend of tail boom pipe
- Bend of rudder control rod

Z A

FNUTTZA b

Hovering flight

YES

ALTA MDA
Check the main mast.

YES

\ /

AT RA MDD
Replace the main mast.

Frvy !

RE)A B %

Check!

A vibration can (FovForitbeid)
NO be seen. (Set the tracking.)

Frvy ! *

AL YA Mo TS 0K

Check!
NO The main mast is bent.

- “‘ - Fvy !
AL TL—FNDE% NG Y AN TWD Y

Check the main rotor blade.| check!

The main rotor blade is balanced.

NO YES

\4

Frvy!

N XERD

Balance the main rotor blade.

W, Tl XA LN
INTG VARG TWE)
Check!

F—=ILTL—KFKONZF R
Balance of the tail rotor blade.

The tail rotor blade is balanced.

NO YES

\4

Frvy!

\ 4
NS RAEWD (i)

Balance the tail rotor blade (replace).

O—42—Ay DA%
Check the rotor head.

T2 H) Y TAE Y FVHHA S TS
Check!
The yoke and feathering spindle are bent.

YES NO

\

Replace the spindle.

y
ZE> KIL3zia

v Frvy |
o E—NTEE | BT
Check the center hub. | <*%
Check!

YES

The center hub is bent.

NO

v

\4

o E—NTXH
Replace the center hub.
|

BPELETEANCHERT SO,
Consult your local distributor.

ZOMDIER

(Fzy 72 RO LEE LT T,)
§ U N— T LD - 1k

TL—FKDZDY

Other reasons:

(Checking and parts replacement
required)

Damper rubber, main blade - - -

47




. X4 2T X DX I. Main mast replacement

T=IPMFVTWRI RV, 22Oy VEEDTTLE Apply thread locking agent to the screws indicated with
é L \ o

when assembling.

LB—=% =~y FEE T+ v a7y M EO2LS) v or—2
oy FERAL 9,

1. Remove the linkage rod between the rotor head and wash-out.

2.0—% —"~\v NAssy®DM3X18CS
M3F AT rF v b Uis I Assy CS% sk
M3 nylon nut 2.R . h head bly M3X18CS
Yy Fay K . Remove the rotor head assembly .
Pitch rod

3.¥A MOy 7 OM3X3SSEHALL £9,
3. Remove the mast lock M3X3SS.

Pitch rod

s
'Y,

M3F A 0Ty b O /,

M3 nylon nut N ®

N

o ) ‘ 4. XA ¥ FY AssyDMBX16CS T HIL L £ 576
527y vaFb—=b TxyiaTy MKRLT, YA 4. Remove the main gear assembly M3X16CS.
FlE EFTHILES,

5. Pull out the main mast leaving the swash plate and wash-out.

M3X16CS

FAND DAL, YA THI> T
CEEn,

Use a file to remove any scratches.

57 oA
N7

~ Ahavr
Mast lock

48




. AE> KILD3AzHAa

L¥yFuy FEEUFLE T,
2.7 L= FhVF—oOM4FAarFy FERILET,
1. Remove the pitch rods.
2. Remove the blade holder M4 nylon nuts.
N M4+ A B )y b
M4 nylon nut

FW ¢4X¢9XO0.8T

YyFuay K
Pitch rod

Il. Spindle replacement

3T L—=FARNVF—=%3FTL, A FLEsI&k&E 9,
3. Remove the blade holders and pull out the spindle.

Yy Foay F
Pitch rod
FW ¢4X@9X0.8T

M4F A1 F b
M4 nylon nut

-

M. £>2—/\J7 D3

LUEZBEIZTL— KRV FT—,

AL FLERSL T,

lll. Center hub replacement

2.M3X20CSEW B, vt vaay ha— LT —L4%xEHt
LiTO

%f\ M3X6PH
VST — P—rw $3Xp8X0.5T
ALy 7FFL—k ‘
Stop plate N @

3.M3X6PHEW 2O, A by 7 7L —FEHSL T T,
4.3 — 7 DOM3X8CSTWBhoH, I—7 PR L ET,

1. Remove the blade holders and spindle in accordance with II.
2. Loosen the M3X20CS and remove the wash control arm.

3. Loosen the M3X6PH and remove the stop plate.

4. Loosen the yoke M3X8CS and remove the yoke.

Ukvaary b= T =24
‘Wash control arm

M3X8CS

=T
Center hub

M\ M3X20CS

YAy aary hE—LT—4
Wash control arm

M3X20CS
717 —3X4X8.5F
Collar 3X4X8.5F

)\
$
‘

IV. E—4%—DlE

LE—F—<v 2 FEEDTWAMIXI2CSTY 7L T3,

1. Remove the motor mount M3X12CS.

M3X12CS

49




V. T7—=IVT — LN 7D V. Tail boom pipe replacement

L. M3XI12TS %233 L. KPREEZWVIL T,
1. Remove the M3X12TS, and then remove the horizontal tail fin.

M3XI12TS

i

M3X12TS %

M3X25PH

M3X12TS

2. M3X26lIL ¥ A 35 & UM3XI2TS % #& 7 — VAssy & 4 LT ICHFE £ 3,
2. Loosen the M3X26 countersunk screws and M3X12TS, and move the tail
M3X12TS assembly slightly forwards.

M3X26]IL
M3X26 countersunk
M4X4SS
@ 3.AF =8 —H v T T OMAXASSE RO AL T,
AV 4 4.M3X26ILE A %4 L, Brg k¥ — QUL ¥,
AR e 5.4 RT=V =077 I, FIATT—U =2~ b EROILET,
BHLZEA 6. F—LEXr— AOMIX2SPHZ W BTy FLY KESL, F— L F¥ o —2 %5
on't use thread
d@b locking agent S EI,

AT THE X, ¥4I ORISR PR CIICEE LT S0,

|

[N
=

. Loosen the M4X4SS on the starter coupling and remove.

Remove the M3X26 countersunk screws, and then remove the bearing holder.

. Remove the flange from the guide pulley, and then remove the belt from the drive pulley.

. Loosen the M3X25PH on the tail gear case and remove the rod end. Pull out the tail gear case.
Make sure that the rotational orientation of the timing belt is correct and that there are no
@0 € distortions in the belt when assembling.

SEN

ﬂwjﬁyﬂ M3X26ll
44 P M3X26 countersunk

wy

e

@\/\0/

N U AW

50




MEMO

51




5. #i{€/V— "V (22U T Repair parts

OHIE Y DIBAICOFEL T, F o MEBASEEEAI—FNO.EBTE S > THEVRD TE,

O LEDF ik CI AN R A B AL BN — Y REC T RERICTEHLAG T,

[EROLE ]

EmmEEREICT. RN ZAPS53B~7HRIE THEITVELET,

ECECBFRNS LANE EREL. GW, SARBROTT LIS A PSIE~THRIBES L TVELEET,
£1e AD UL OL1B~SREERD I SHRE LR ZEOBIET. BEDUDT TR,

FﬁnanE A% EOBEE. RN EE S EAEY BV SIS A BFR T EARIEsHELIAIC

SEEE( 0847-40-0088 ) /N—VREFTTEIZED £ R ZE0 o sBERNIY I TEBVLELET,
X:—F’NO\%%tiFﬁnn ICRRLTHNET . BBV TTCICESEANT & IR EW,
BEHDOIHEICEIDRGE THRIEZMTENELADT. O—FNO &G HEEIHIAND L EXLEEN,

3$il75;£ 2004F1 B&E
@HHiAIE [FAX |H3\\E [BEBE|ICT. BHLAHL LA,

@5z (L5 LBVET, ERP BFTICBVERIC KL EERFEDAICHTILEI,

G [(DN—Y R EDEE+QIHER(5%)] + Ok (K5I FHFLAH) P LETT,
whs BeBRICEES RITRA DFFICLBREFHE BET>THITR A, TTRLS,

WA (K5I FHEHA) X R e RE ATV OMRICSSTELNETY,
ELEERE .

s AR | Sk | Tonms

i e S ¥1,575 ¥1,680 ¥1,890

e ¥1,365 ¥1,470 ¥1,680

ISR fSih. ALBE. 5B ¥1,155 ¥1,260 ¥1,470

RGP ¥1,050 ¥1,155 ¥1,365

mE ¥1,155 ¥1,260 ¥1,470

A ¥1,050 ¥1,155 ¥1,365

(f5l) AL BEICHBEFVD AT/ ¥—Y9,800HH T DIFE
I EETER¥10,290 [(D/N—VYRENDEET¥9,800 + QHET (5%) ¥490 ] + XA (L5 FErhA) ¥1,680
=HXHLEE¥11,970 £LVET,

AXE QE-LTHFEVTEY) FZftNo.
HELAXEAR £ B B | ZaxEs%| i - 2mBBLE
AT ] N AMARE | FET3-FELAL
35%“ = = ﬂ * 75
i SEEE ( B5EA)
= [ -0 |
e # - H B
Z1xrh i §i] =
TEL ( ) | FAX | ( )
I—KNo 2% B e 4 %8

ON—vRE&NEE
QEER (5%)
| ®mRasE (O+0Q)

EOR—#%XEt UN—V1R) | ©33 S XGEES ¢ 2379 | |
T726-0006 [LEBERFFHHH&H L£3-3-1 —

TEL: (0847) 45-2834 ({{) FAX:47-6108 —
http://model.hirobo.co.jp/ | sXIEB=ER L5 (D+2) +6 | |

52




IN—Y X B
Parts list

i 15 2506-004 |
e |
0403-202 !
5 |

! 0402-621 (F115%)

-L 4, (Sold separately)

2532-002

0402-202

2532-047

0305-008
0402-545

0402-006

0

7
£
R

2521-103

~
22N

(CCCCTcs

0402-664

2532-054 % 2
; ?x
2525011/~
™~
.

.~0402-502

2500-082

@L

2532-006

2532-038

2500-073

2521-094

0414-543 ——
| 2525014
i 2532-080
! 0402-650
| 2507-001
————— e — 2525-007
2532-006 e
2532.008 R0 e
2525-007
i
//
i
.~ 2525-007

! 2532-028 <

53

.
>
~ / /’
. @@ .~ 2500068
\\\\ 0 > .
N0 g Pt
B> ™

“@..

~ \ // g
L
0402-545

P ATGAINRTY T
‘ - Thrust bearing

> 2536-001

2505-007

0402-665



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

== FNo. 54 A | gt fii%
) 5 (BEakAAE) v
Code No. Particulars Q'ty | Price (Yen) Remarks
FL& > % =7 5,250
0305-008 | £y center hub ! (5,000)
¥ IN—T A 420
0402-006 Damper rubber 4 (400)
789 — 7 735 > I
0402-202 ZS yoke 1 (700) Screws attached
0402502 | 27 A RNT v ¥ ¥ = 5 525 2500-082 & F& (2 AT
Thrust washer (500) May be used with 2500-082.
BRG. 71 7 —¢9X13X6 315
0402503 1 Bro " collar 09X 13X6 2 (300)
0402-545 SF7 = H#Y Y7 AE Y N . 315 Tyix—, FAartv Mt
- SF feathering spindle (300) washers, and nylon nuts attached
SE X 1 » 7 L — K L=550 (FRP) 7,875
0402-621 | SE main blade L=550 (FRP) 2 | (75500
0400650 | 9827 7 ¥ 27 L — FASSY 1 2,100 HY v MV 75 AZXXE ]
. @8 swash plate assembly 1 set (2,000) Compatible with Shuttle Plus ZXX and other models.
0402-664 | SF2 7 L — FaL 87— 2 1,260 AA YT L— FRUFIT RKed
- SF2 blade holder (1,200) Main blade with holes ¢4
FIVTART—t v b 525
0402-665 | Radius stay set ! (500)
ATy TTL—F 420 V. FWHE
_ 1 v =5
0403-202 Stop plate (400) With screw and FW
- FTT AT — ALP25 315
0414-467 Radius arm P25 2 (300)
0414-543 |SSLY Ay ¥ a7w bary ta—L7—4 1 4,200
SSL wash out control arm (4,000)
1,260
2500-068 | Brg. ¢5X¢13X4ZZ 2 (1,200)
N Brg. p4X@8X3FZZ 1,260
2500-073 g 2 (1.200)
2500.082 | BT 05Xp10X4HA T A b 5 1,680 0402-502 Jll &%
- Brg. 85X@10X4H thrust (1,600) 0402-502 is necessary
M3 AT rFy b 210
2505-006 | M3 nylon nut 101 (200
M4+ AT+ b 210
2505007 | M4 nylon nut 101 200
105
2506-004 | FW ¢3Xg8X0.5T 20 | (100
2507-001 | 51 5E ring (100)
¥ WAt S TATE »92X11.8 315
2509-009 Grooved parallel pin 2X11.8 2 (300)
~ 717 —3X4X8.5F 525
2921-098 1 0 lar 3X4X8.5F 2 (500)
717 — 5X8X5.5 525
2521-103 | Collar 5X8X5.5 2 (500)
EX ¢5°8 = Vi 1,050
2525007 | EX ¢5 ball with stand 101 (1,000)
¢57°8 — )VH=6.5 1,050
2525011 | 45 pall H=6.5 101 (1,000
$3.59 Y7 A U M2H 525
2525-014 | 3°S fadius pin for M2 ! (500)
2531006 | £ 7 PAZ ) 2 —M2X3(1 =7 1) 10 315
Set screw M2X3 (Uni-chrome) (300)
Fy v T A71) 2— M3X8 420
2532-002 Cap screw M3X8 10 (400)
N Fx v T AT 22— M3X20 420
2332006 | 5 serew M3X20 10 (400)
Fx v TAT) 22— M2X8 840
2532-028 Cap screw M2X8 10 (800)
¥y v SA7 ) 12— M3XI8 420
2532-038 | cyp screw M3X18 10 (400)
Fx v T AT 12— M4X28 630
2532-047 Cap screw M4X28 2 (600)
Fx v 7 A7) a— M2X12D=3.3 10 840
2532-054 | Cap screw M2X12 D=3.3 (800)
Fx v SA7) 2— M2X14 D3.3 840
2532-080 | Ccap serew M2X14 D3.3 10 (800)
oYy A7 ) 22— M3X8 kT A 105
2536-001 Tapping screw M3X8 truss 10 (100)

54




2531-001

N\
0402-014 an

2508-003

2500-048

0402-318

2532-005

2508-003 ~a

@

2505-006

0402-254

2531-003

0402-207

2500-079

0402-523

0402-016

2500-081

0402-642

2532-002

0305-006

2532-004

0305-007

. 2506-010
™~

2506-010

0305-0061 5

2506-044

55

0402-522

2500-080

% 0402-520
&

b
2506-005

0402-521

0400-004




* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

2 — FNo. TYa At | | Bt fii%
Code No. Particulars Q'ty @g{iﬁ%‘(g@w Remarks
0305006 | SEED trashtess 800KV U | Goomy
0305007 | LY tor ot~ ' G
0400004 | G i vet nine. )
0402-014 I\’\Zait l};)ctl]< 387 o8 1 (3(1)(5)) ;;rg\ys‘ attached
T A Ve | Qoo
2 | e
0402-254 ng\taite; (f:)l;)lfilg/ aad ! (ggg) S;f;:r;\j/j; attached
0402318 | 5307 ;nfg:;r)v 1 (700)
0402-520 §£ thﬂyb-;f " ! (3:2(7)(5)) é%ééﬁembled
At R
002522 | f 0 O T | @0 [P atoned
0402-523 | SEBrg. BV &7 —g13 : 420 T,y M
SF bearing holder ¢13 (400) Screws and nuts attached
0402642 | 355 i ahos L G300 ress hied 1WC
2sovos | | dd
2500-079 | Brg. 66X@13X5ZZ 2 (13588)
2500-080 | Brg. 68X¢19X6ZZ 2 (13588)
sso00m | B XL BRES
2505006 | \13 ?:yl/imm T 0| Goo)
2506-005 | FW g4X@¢6X0.5T 10 (18(5))
2506-010 | FW ¢3X@9X1T 20 (}8(5))
2506-044 | 03 o7 oX0.3T black 0| Gooy
2508-003 éo; rfngs]) 57 > 300)
2531-001 ékegysc};eé f/[??X;L oM 10 (g‘(l)(S))
2531-003 ;étysc]r\eé I?/I:XZL M 10 (:3;(1)(5))
2532-002 é:; sZer;7f\473)]()81 e 10 (21%8)
2532004 | St o nixts 0] o)
2532-005 é:a; sZr(;]\:/ZI\/Iz)I()lgL - RxIe 10 (3(2)8)

56




0412-002

2532-005

2500-057
2506-019
2505-006
o

2506-019

2506-019

1,

2500-057

.

N

2522-021

2532-012

2506-019
2532-005

2525-001
2522-006

C{/zzzqg

0412-003

2533-005

2506-019

0412-002

AR
i

! l.'/l.li\'i\?\".
JUITEN
LWCl

)
/.’ \m‘

(A=t

A
. Q,f,//;,,
A1
o\
Y
{
)

0412-003

5

2500-057
2505-006

Gnéjﬁﬁq&
2522-006
2522-021

2524-001

2525-001

2533-005
o8
(1] l—

57



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

Code No. Particulars Q'ty ( Hl;rice (Yen) Remarks
0412:002 | SWML/N= Lo | BN 840 [SWMI LU, SWMIL~—%—L/\— ¢5K—)L, M2X8PHI/E
. SWM Lever set 1 set (800) With SWM Aileron, SWM Elevator lever, ¢5 ball, M2X8PH
SWML /N— AT — 1,260
0412-003 SWM Lever stay 2 (1,200)
2500-057 | BRG. 03X06X2.5FZZ 2 ({%88)
M3+ ua st b 210
2505-006 M3 nylon nur 10 (200)
2506-019 | FW ¢3X@4.5X0.5T 10 (%(1)8)
7Y v A ME Y FM2X50 525
2522006 | A djust rod M2X50 5 (500)
7Y ¥ A MOy FM2X70 525 zrparay K
2522-009 | Adjust rod M2X70 5 (500) | For aileron rod
2522011 7Y A bH Yy FM2X90 5 525 Il ~R—%—uv FOH
. Adjust rod M2X90 (500) For elevator rod (L)
2500001 | 7Y YA NE Y M2X40 5 525 ATy ady FH
Adjust rod M2X40 (500) For swash rod
M2y R N 525
2524-001 | o5 Lend 10 (500)
g5 R—)V (BEEAD) 525
2525001 | 5 ball (hardened) 10 (500)
2532-005 | M3X16CS 10 (3(2)8)
2532-012 | M3X35CS 10 (jgg)
105
2533-005 | M2X8PH 20 (100)
105
2534-006 | M2.6X12TS-2 10 (100)

58




2513-052 (€2 %) (Pink)
2513-062 (¥4 1) (Yellow)

0402-536

ﬁ 2513-098

2500-080  2505-002

0402-262

0402-513

2538-009

2532-001
0305-002

L\ .
2538001 | -
| of | : ]
\4\3 ? | 0402-530 (F1) (White)
\J{\ 0 ? 1

0402-639

2532-007

7
S

0305-004
/

0402-639

0402-639

59



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

I — FNo. i N (m%@@% " %
Code No. Particulars Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
SE-EPH — KA T — 154 1,365
0305-001 SE-EP servo stay 1 set (1,300)
SE-EPH—HK~<w ¥ |k 1,890
0305-002 | s Ep servo mount ! (1,800)
gy SE-EP/Ny 71 =<7V b 1 3,990
0305-003 SE-EP battery mount (3,800)
0305-004 | SE-EP/Ny 71 — 7 L — L 15X 5,040
SE-EP battery frame 1 set (4,800)
0305-005 | SE-EP M3IILF v b 2 735
SE-EP M3 countersunk nut (700)
Fyvruvs 315 LS
0402-262 | Cabin lock ! (300) | Screws attached
0402-513 SFAAL Y7L —Ltv | 154 2,100 T, Fv M
SF main frame set 1 set (2,000) Screws and nuts attached
0402514 | SEF—FT 7 bk [ES 2,100 | %I
SF servo mount set 1 set (2,000) Screws attached
0402-530 | 774 7 7FY £ b (1) X[ 180 [ AT, Ty oAy
Landing gear set (white) 1 set (1,800) | Screws and washers attached
AF vy NS T (7 IV I A th) 840 X v 7
0402-532 Skid pipe (Aluminum) 2 (800) Caps attached
0402-536 SF¥vtrtv b 1 3,150 Frxvruyr, xIfF
SF cabin set (3,000) Cabin lock and screws attached
AF v R4 TEx v 768 315
0402-639 1 144 pipe cap ¢8 4 (300)
Axy F7v b (H) 1,050 | &I
0403-254 Skid foot (white) 2 (1,000) Screws attached
0414280 | 7 B A A ¥ /3 —M3X26 M2.67f | 525
Cross member M3X26 with M2.6 hole (500)
1,260
2500-080 | Brg. 98X@19X6ZZ 2 (1.200)
M3+ v b 210
2505-002 M3 nut 20 (200)
7 U A X IN—M3X26 525
231003 | G055 member M3X26 2| (500
AML—=RFZHORARXYIN—M3XI1205.9 525
2511-034 | g aioht cross member M3X12 95.9 2 (500)
RCAHZ v ariy bk (ErZ) 525
2513-052 | R mechanical cushion pad (Pink) 1 (500)
RCAA 7 v¥ary)Ny b (¥41) 525
2513062 | R mechanical cushion pad (Yellow) I (500)
RCAN Vv a )N/ K 840
2513-098 RC mechanical cushion band 1 (800)
717 —3X7X14 315
2521070 | Colar 3X7X 14 2 (300)
ty FAZ ) 12— M3X5 315
2331002 | g screw M3X5 101 300y
Fyy T A7) 2 —M3X6 420
2532-001 | capy screw M3X6 101 400)
¥y v TA7) 2 —M3X22 420
2532-007 | cap screw M3X22 101 400)
*y v T A7) 2 —M2.6X6 420
2532:039 | oo screw M2.6X6 101 400)
¥ o ¥y 7 A7) 2—M3X10 105
2534-012 Tapping screw M3X10 10 (100)
Yy ¥y 7 A2 ) 2 —M3XI20l7 1 105
2535-001 Tapping screw M3X12 countersunk black 10 (100)
Wt 5 v ¥ o 7 A2 1) 2 —M2.6X16 525
2537-002 Tapping screw M2.6X16 with washer 10 (500)
I ¥ AM3X10 210
2538-001 Countersunk screw M3X10 10 (200)
Il ¥ ZAM3X12 210
2538-003 | countersunk screw M3X12 10 (200)
B+ 7 ¥ A M3X26 210
2538-009 Countersunk screw M3X26 10 (200)
I ¥ AM2.6X6 210
2538012 Countersunk screw M2.6X6 10 (200)

60




0402-529 y

5505006 0402-528
2505-001 XX
2505-006 XX specifications
0% 2532-005 Erg. .
2525-007 _8 @ earing
2533-005 ( Pe A 2500-051 [
et oY 2534005 | 2506005
0402-216 2500-062 & S
0402-217 r- e 1207-031
“ 2509-012 > ‘ 0412-157
Ok 2539-015
v T~ 0412-147
2531-002/ @ \l. {
: 2507-001
2500-054 =
2506-029 L
©—_2505-001
2505-006 8
0412-146 2532030 | & 222
IN=YDAT A Nl §/ g\ 2533-005
Fv bRich) 5, 2 it
Slide shafts are attached ' q \
ith t. R ~
with a nu & '/7/| @ 2500-068
(A5 4 FmEty ) ,—L‘/@' <’ 0402-652
2505-002 [\ (M6 nut included with slide shaft) :
< 2500-068
o Q 2505-002 4 0402-656
2504-015
0402-712 2534-007

0402-651

o= ; 0402-712
(R L
g P
0412-316

g

0402-654

.
E
1
4=

2534-007

0402-712

0402-074

2534-006

2523-022

\_0402-644

2523-015

@/
2534-014

0412-141
+ IR

With screws

0404-796

2524-015

2532-030

2534-007



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

Code - b A b %
Code No. Particulars Q'ty | Price (Yen) Remarks
F— L7 — 51 7 L=617 1,050 7L X = Hb
0402-074 | o e 1617 1 (1.000) | Aluminum base
0402216 | 28 7. VNI T 2 T Assy ES 2,625 FoUT L RRLF—, 7Y, FA T Ty
ZS tail housing assembly 1 set (2,500) Tail blade holder, screws, and nylon nuts attached
ZS T — LN T v 630 T fF
0402-217 | 73 71 housing 1 (600) Screws attached
SE7— )17 L—F (L=77) 525
0402-528 | SR 4il blade (L=77) 2 (500)
SE 57— )L 7 L — KR &— 525 I
0402-529 | SF 1ail blade holder 2 (500) Screws attached
F— L7 — AT L — A L=350 1,050
0402-644 Tail boom brace L=350 2 (1,000)
FT—Il1=>v F7r—A 138 840
0402-651 | i1 unit case 1 set (800)
T —I)L7—1—14T (¥~ 7 M) 735
0402-652 | i1 pulley 14T (with shaft) 1 (700)
X MVT T AT — )b 1,050
0402-654 | ghuue plus +2 decal ! (1.000)
0402-656 | Z 1 F7—1) — (BRGf}) 1 1,050 IH> ¥ V75 RZXXEE 2 Ad T
Guide pulley (bearing attached) (1,000) Compatible with Shuttle Plus ZXX and other models.
0202712 | RGEHE » T (BN 945 | KFRHE7 77 v F, 79, F v ME
RG tail fin set 1 set (900) Horizontal tail fin bracket, screws, and nuts attached
F— LT —LTL—RA%¥— 3 FILO8 420
0404-796 Tail boom brace terminal 98 4 (400)
_ SDF— ¥ vy FFL—hk+tv b 13X 1,890
0412-146 SD tail pitch plate set 1 set (1,800)
. SD7F—LVEvyF L/ N—tv k 15X 1,050
0412-147 SD tail pitch lever set 1 set (1,000)
F—ILE v F L= T — 525
0412-157 Tail pitch lever collar 1 (500)
0412316 | SDXT ¥ =T > FU— L7 { Fg35 17 525
- SDX rudder control guide ¢3.5 1 set (500)
0412-141 |SD 7 ¥ =V =K<y > | 1 1,050 T A
SD rudder servo mount (1,000) With screws
F—NLEyFTFL— KA 525
0414-141 | 7231 pitch plate boss ! (500)
odlatan | T VEY T I r Ry b 15X 525 Ty FTL— b, PATE A
Tail pitch link set 1 set (500) With tail pitch plate, parallel pin
0414-163 | 2.7 1 Filil ) 420 M6 v b RIS
~ | Slide shaft (400) With M6 nut shin type
AX8X3FF+ f VL A7 v i 210
1207-031 | 4X8X3F oilless bushing 2 (200)
1,260
2500-051 | Brg. g4X@8X3ZZ 2 (1200
2500-054 | Brg. 6X@10X3ZZ 2 1,260
- - (1,200)
Brg. g4Xg9X4H A 7 A b 1,260
2500-062 | g15" 14X ¢9OX4H thrust 2 (1.200)
2500-068 | Bre. 95Xo13X4ZZ 2 (%*ggg)
5 4 3 > 7L b 564XL020 1,785
2504-015 | 11 ing belt 564XL020 1 (1,700)
M2F v 210
2505-001 | V1510 20 (200)
M3 v |k 210
2505-002 | W13 o 20 (200)
-~ M35 A >F v k 210
2505-006 M3 nylon nut 10 (200)
105
2506-005 | FW ¢4X36X0.5T 10 (100)
525
2506-029 | FW ¢6X¢8X0.3T 5 (300)
E-U >~ 7¢l5 105
2507-001 | 7 pf = 1% 10 (100
I AT E 2 2X11.6 315
2509-012 | Grooved parallel pin 2X11.6 2 (300)
715 —6X7X3 525
2521-079 | collar 6X7X3 2 (500)
2523-015 | 2.V T < FH—LE Y FL=1200 (% — K ) : 3,150
- Tail control rod L=1200 (carbon) (3,000)
POM/X 1 72.5X3.5X1200 630
2523-022 | pOM pipe 2.5X3.5X1200 2 (600)
M2U v FL> K 525
2524-001 M2 rod end 10 (500)
FTIvANTa A be2 420
2524-015 | A giust joint g2 2 (400)
EX ¢5°K — )V &5fF 1,050
2525-007 | EX 5 ball with stand 10 (1.000)
v FRAZ ) 2— M3X5 315
2531-002 | got'screw M3X5 10 (300)
. F vy T ALY 2 — M3X16 10 420
2532-005 Cap screw M3X16 (400)
F v v T AZ ) 2 — M2.6X8 840
2532-030 | cqp serew M2.6X8 10 (800)
J NP E A M2X8 105
2533-005 | pan-head screw M2X8 20 (100)
FNEH Y A M3X12 105
2533-014 | pay_head screw M3X12 20 (100)
Y o ¥ A2 2 — M2X102fE A1) 7 1) 105
2534-005 Tapping screw M2X10 2 slots 10 (100)
5 o ¥ A7) 2 — M2.6X12 2/ 105
2534-006 Tapping screw M2.6X12-2 10 (100)
5 ¥ F AL 2 — M3X12 7 1 105
2534-007 Tapping screw M3X12 black 10 (100)
¥ v ErZ A2 2 — M3X12 2%l 210
2534-014 Tapping screw M3X12-2 10 (200)
74 K ¥ M3X6.3 525
2539-015 | Guide pin M3X6.3 2 (500)

62




A EOmR—tRRES%t HIRO30 UMNED

3-3-1 SAKURAGAOKA, FUCHU-SHI,
LRBRRHPmkNES-3-1 T726-0006 HIROSHIMA-PREF,JAPAN T726-0006
HIRO30O TEL:(0847)40-0088(%) FAX:47-6108  TEL:81-847-40-0088 FAX :81-847-47-8902

A\ EE Note

OXREDHABD—EE -3 LME B THEHAT I ERBBEIATVET,
QEAEOABIZDOVWTIR, FRFELELICERTZZEFHNET,
QAREZEOABTICOVWTALEZHLTHN ETH, A—ZAELRAPXEY., BEFOBhEESTM

EDZENFBYELES, T—WLLEIVETLIBBOWAELET,
@FAUABRICOVWTIEHQBICA P HLTEREAVWDPRETOT, I THRL LI,
(DReproduction of this manual, or any part thereof, is strictly prohibited.

(@2The contents of this manual are subject to change without prior notice. TR24F8R *ﬂ#ﬁ’%ﬁ

(3Every effort has been rpade to ensure that this manual is complete and corrgct. Shoulq there, ERk25%5H FE2hRFET
Ec;wever, be any oversights, mistakes or omissions that come to your attention, please inform First printing August 5012

®Item 3 not withstanding, we cannot be responsible for events related to the operation of your Second printing  May 2013
model.

HT



